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February 19, 2021 
 
 
O’Reilly Automotive Stores, Inc. 
Legal Department 
233 South Patterson 
Springfield, MO 65802 
 
Attn:  Erica Uhler 
  
RE: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Findings Report 
 Former Dollar General 
 1101 North Illinois Street 
 Harrisburg, Arkansas 72432 
 CEA Project No. L2521 
 
Greetings: 
 
Commonwealth Environmental Associates, Inc. (CEA) is pleased to submit this Phase I 
Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) Findings report for the above referenced project. These 
services have been performed in accordance with your request and our standard terms and 
limitations.  The contents of this report or performance of this study should not be construed as 
CEA's recommendation to either, purchase, finance, sell or develop the property. 
 
CEA appreciates the opportunity to work with you as your environmental consultant on this project. 
Please do not hesitate to contact us if you have any questions concerning the report or any aspect 
of the project. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
COMMONWEALTH ENVIRONMENTAL ASSOCIATES, INC. 
 
 
By:         By:                                                                    
  
  
 
  

Josh Seaman        W. Fred Mayes 
 Project Manager       President 
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1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
Based upon the results of studies performed to date, which included a review of readily available 
public records as well as a site reconnaissance visit by senior level personnel, the following is a 
summary of key findings and comments: 
 

• The subject site is identified as the former Dollar General located at 1101 North 
Illinois Street in Harrisburg, Poinsett County, Arkansas. The geographical location 
of the site is approximately 35.57585° north latitude and -90.72432° west longitude. 
A vacant structure formerly utilized as a Dollar General is located on the parcel. An 
asphalt parking area is located to the adjacent east of the site structure. Municipal 
water and sewer utilities service the subject site. Additionally, natural gas is 
connected to the site structure.   
 

• Based on information collected during this study including interviews and review 
of readily available historical maps and records, the subject property was 
undeveloped prior to the construction of the Dollar General in 1995. 

 
• A review of available federal, state and local regulatory information did not indicate 

the subject site on the tracked regulated site inventories including Comprehensive 
Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System 
(CERCLIS), National Priorities List (NPL), Leaking Underground Storage Tanks 
(LUST), the Toxic Release Inventory (TRI) program, and the registered 
Underground Storage Tank (UST) list. 
 

• The Phase I ESA completed in association with the property located at 1101 North 
Illinois Street in Harrisburg, Arkansas revealed no evidence of Recognized 
Environmental Conditions (RECs). 



 

 

2.0 OBJECTIVES 
 
 2.1 Purpose and Scope 
 

The purpose of this Phase I ESA was to expend reasonable effort to identify environmental 
considerations related to the subject site. More specifically, the purpose of the ESA is to 
identify RECs per ASTM Standard 1527-13. 

 
2.2 Definition 

 
A “recognized environmental condition” is defined within the ASTM Standard 1527-13 as 
the presence or likely presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum products on a 
property under conditions that indicate an existing release, a past release, or a material 
threat of a release of any hazardous substances or petroleum products into structures on the 
property or into the ground, ground water, or surface water of the property. The term 
includes hazardous substances or petroleum products even under conditions in compliance 
with laws. The term is not intended to include de minimis conditions that generally do not 
present a threat to human health or the environment and that generally would not be the 
subject of an enforcement action if brought to the attention of appropriate governmental 
agencies. Conditions determined to be de minimis are not recognized environmental 
conditions. 

 
 2.3 Process 
 

Our services addressing an assessment of the subject site identified as the former Dollar 
General located at 1101 North Illinois Street in Harrisburg, Arkansas included: 

 
• A review of readily available federal, state and local environmental databases to 

determine if the subject site or adjacent sites are indicated as having violations to 
any existing regulatory laws. 

 
• A review of readily available aerial photographs and Sanborn Maps for significant 

site usages or development history. 
 

• A site walkover and area reconnaissance, conducted by senior level personnel, to 
determine if environmental concerns were evident at the subject site or adjacent 
parcels.   

 
• Interviews with individuals familiar with the site concerning the subject site and 

adjacent properties, if available. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 2.4 Limitations 
 

These services have been performed for the exclusive use of O’Reilly Automotive Stores, 
Inc. or their agents or lenders pursuant to our contract terms. These services have been 
performed in accordance with generally accepted environmental practices. No other 
warranty expressed or implied is made. Our conclusions and recommendations are based 
upon information provided to us by others and our site observations. Our observations are 
based upon conditions readily visible at the site at the time of the site visit. However, the 
site observations are not intended to address specific subsurface soil and groundwater 
conditions, which can only be determined by performing a detailed program.   

 
The contents of this report or performance of this study should not be construed as CEA’s 
recommendation to either, purchase, sell or develop the subject property. The following 
services were not included in this phase of the project: surveying for line and grade, 
quantity and cost estimates, building and/or structural representation, detailed plans and 
specifications, waste characterization and treatment schemes, radon surveys, soil and water 
sampling, wetlands assessments, attendance at meeting or services not specifically defined 
herein. 

 
 
3.0 SITE OVERVIEW 
 

3.1      Site Description / Uses 
 

The subject site is identified as the former Dollar General located at 1101 North Illinois 
Street in Harrisburg, Poinsett County, Arkansas. The geographical location of the site is 
approximately 35.57585° north latitude and -90.72432° west longitude. A vacant structure 
formerly utilized as a Dollar General is located on the parcel. An asphalt parking area is 
located to the adjacent east of the site structure. Municipal water and sewer utilities service 
the subject site. Additionally, natural gas is connected to the site structure.   
 
North Illinois Street (Arkansas Route 1) bounds the site to the east. Unico Bank is located 
across North Illinois Street to the east. Harrisburg Veterinary Clinic bounds the site to the 
north. Leonard Agency Insurance is located to the south. Residential properties bound the 
subject site to the west. A Site Vicinity Map is presented as Appendix 1, Figure 1.  A 
General Site Map is included as Appendix 1, Figure 2. 

 
3.2 Property Size 

 
According to City of Harrisburg property assessment documentation, the subject site is 
identified as Parcel 111-01369-0000 and measures 0.65 acres. The site structure is listed as 
7,500 square feet with a construction date of 1995. The property card acquired by CEA is 
presented in Appendix 2. 
 
 
 



 

 

3.3 Zoning 
 

According to information obtained from the City Mayor, the subject site is zoned C-2, 
Commercial.  
 
 

 4.0 SITE BACKGROUND/OPERATING HISTORY 
 

4.1 Current/Historical Ownership Information 
 
The current owner of the property is listed as the City of Harrisburg. Previous owners 
include Eighty-Two LLC, Garner Rentals, Garner 19A, Garner 46A, and Jones. No 
previous owners of environmental concern were noted within the historical ownership 
research.  

 
 4.2 Aerial Photographs 
 

Available photographs of the subject site were reviewed by CEA during this study.  The 
obtained photographs were dated 1974, 1985, 1994, 2001, 2006, 2013, and 2019. A 
summary of the reviewed photographs is presented below. The photographs are presented 
as Appendix 3. 

 
Year   Description 
1974 - 1985 The subject parcel and adjacent parcels appear to be undeveloped. A 

residential property is located farther to the south. 
 
1994 The subject parcel and adjacent parcels are undeveloped. 

Residential properties are located farther to the south and southwest.  
 
2001 The subject parcel contains the current site structure. A commercial 

structure is located to the adjacent north. Residential structures are 
located to the adjacent west. The parcels to the south and across 
North Illinois Street to the east are undeveloped.  

 
2006 - 2019 The subject parcel contains the current site structure. Commercial 

structures are located to the adjacent north and south. Residential 
structures are located to the adjacent west. A commercial structure 
is located across North Illinois Street to the east.  

 
4.3 Historical City Directories/Fire Insurance Maps/Historical Topographical Maps 

 
4.3.1 City Directories 

 
Due to the COVID-19 public health pandemic, access to historical city directories via the 
Poinsett County library was not possible. Based on interviews, the subject site was 
undeveloped prior to the Dollar General in 1995. 



 

 

4.3.2 Fire Insurance Map 
 
CEA reviewed available fire insurance maps for Harrisburg, Arkansas via the Library of 
Congress. The subject property was not identified on the reviewed maps.  

 
4.3.3 Topographical Maps 

 
CEA personnel reviewed readily available historical topographical maps as documented by 
the United States Geological Survey (USGS) for the subject site.  The reviewed maps were 
dated 1942, 1958, 1983, and 2020. No structures were depicted on the subject site within 
the 1942 – 1983 reviewed maps. Due to development density, the 2020 topographic map 
series does not include structures. Topographic relief appears to extend slightly to the 
southwest. The maps are presented as Appendix 8. 

 
 4.4 Owner / Other Party Interviews 
 

CEA interviewed the property owner, regulatory and other readily accessible parties toward 
the completion of this report in general accordance with the ASTM guidance. The 
personnel interviewed are summarized within Appendix 5. 

 
            4.5 Historical Recognized Environmental Conditions (HREC) 

 
An HREC is defined within the ASTM Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I 
Environmental Site Assessment Process Standard E 1527 - 13 as a condition by which in 
the past would have been considered a recognized environmental condition, but which may 
or may not be considered a recognized condition currently.  This may be a known issue 
such as a past release of any hazardous substances or petroleum products that has been 
addressed or remediated per pertinent regulations and to which the corrective action has 
been accepted by the responsible regulatory agency. An HREC was not identified for the 
subject property. 

 
4.6 Controlled Recognized Environmental Conditions (CREC) 
 
A CREC is defined within the ASTM Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I 
Environmental Site Assessment Process Standard E 1527 - 13 as “a REC resulting from a 
past release of hazardous substances or petroleum products that has been addressed to the 
satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority (e.g., as evidenced by the issuance of a 
NFA letter or equivalent, or meeting risk-based criteria established by regulatory authority), 
with hazardous substances or petroleum products allowed to remain in place subject to the 
implementation of required controls (e.g., property use restrictions, AULs, institutional 
controls, or engineering controls). A condition considered by an environmental 
professional to be a CREC shall be listed in the Findings Section of the Phase I ESA report, 
and as a REC in the Conclusions Section of the Phase I ESA report.” No CRECs were 
noted for the property. 

 
 



 

 

4.7 List / Summary of Reviewed Previously Prepared Reports 
 

No previously prepared reports were reviewed by CEA personnel during this investigation.  
 
 
5.0 ASTM USER PROVIDED INFORMATION 
 

In order to qualify for one of the Landowner Liability Protections offered by the Small 
Business Liability and Brownfields Revitalization Act of 2001, the user must provide the 
following information as available.  Failure to provide this information may result in a 
determination that “all appropriate inquiry” is not complete. The completed questionnaire 
is presented as Appendix 9. 
 
5.1 Title Records 

 
The client provided the property deed, current owner, and owner contact information. 

 
5.2 Environmental Liens or Activity Use Limitations 

 
The client was unaware of any environmental liens or use restrictions. 

 
5.3 Specialized Knowledge 

 
The client indicated a former Dollar General was present on site.   

 
5.4 Commonly Known or Reasonably Ascertainable Information 

 
The client was unaware of any past uses or adverse environmental conditions associated 
with the subject site. 

 
5.5 Valuation Reduction for Environmental Issues 

 
The client indicated that the purchase price is at fair market value. 

 
5.6 Owner, Property Manager and Occupant Information 

 
The client provided CEA with the current owner's contact information. 
 
5.7 Reason for Performing the Phase I ESA 
 
The client indicated that the Phase I ESA was being completed as a part of due diligence 
for a potential real estate transaction. 

 
 
 
 



 

 

6.0 ENVIRONMENTAL SETTING 
 

6.1 Soils Conditions 
 

The United States Department of Agriculture (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) 
maps the subject property as Collins. These soils are described as moderately well drained 
silt loams. The depth to groundwater is expected to be greater than 80 inches. The soils are 
not considered hydric.  

 
6.2      Surface Water Conditions 

 
No surface water features were noted on the subject site. According to the Federal 
Emergency Management Agency's Flood Maps, the subject site is not located within the 
100-Year or 500-Year Flood Plain. The National Wetland Inventory map does not identify 
wetlands on the subject property. 

 
 6.3 Groundwater Conditions 
 

Per USDS SCS information, the depth to groundwater would be expected to be greater than 
80 inches. Groundwater flow direction would be expected to mimic surface topography 
and flow to the southwest.   
 
 

7.0 SITE RECONNAISSANCE 
 
A site reconnaissance of the subject site was performed on February 10, 2021 by CEA personnel. 
The intent of this service was to assist in identifying potential adverse environmental activities 
which were currently or previously conducted on the subject site or on adjacent parcels. A General 
Site Map (Appendix 1) presents general characteristics of the subject site. The site photographs 
and their descriptions are included as Appendix 6. Interviews with people familiar with the subject 
site offer additional information presented in Appendix 5. 
 
The subject site is identified as the former Dollar General located at 1101 North Illinois Street in 
Harrisburg, Poinsett County, Arkansas. The geographical location of the site is approximately 
35.57585° north latitude and -90.72432° west longitude. A vacant structure formerly utilized as a 
Dollar General is located on the parcel. An asphalt parking area is located to the adjacent east of 
the site structure. Municipal water and sewer utilities service the subject site. Additionally, natural 
gas is connected to the site structure.   
 
North Illinois Street (Arkansas Route 1) bounds the site to the east. Unico Bank is located across 
North Illinois Street to the east. Harrisburg Veterinary Clinic bounds the site to the north. Leonard 
Agency Insurance is located to the south. Residential properties bound the subject site to the west. 
CEA personnel reviewed the interior of the site structure.  
 
The structure was noted to be a vacant Dollar General store. Potential Asbestos Containing 
Materials (ACM) were noted in association with the structure. An Asbestos Survey was completed 
and is provided under separate cover.  



 

 

No evidence of USTs, including vent or fill piping, was noted on the subject site. Four (4) pole-
mounted electrical transformers were noted along the property boundaries. No labels or signs of 
leakage were visible in association with the transformers. 
 
The site reconnaissance of the subject site performed on February 10, 2021 revealed property with 
no obvious visual evidence of adverse environmental conditions. Additionally, no potential 
adverse environmental activities or conditions were noted in association with the adjacent 
properties.  
 
 
8.0 ENVIRONMENTAL/REGULATORY AGENCY INQUIRIES 
 
 8.1 Federal Regulatory Considerations 
 

As part of this study, a review of federal agency records was conducted. Due to the time 
frame required, this work was subcontracted to Envirosite. The report generated is included 
in Appendix 4. CEA did not locate any regulatory files for the subject or adjoining 
properties. It should be noted that CEA was unable to plot or locate all the listed orphan 
sites, but do not believe any of the listed sites are located within the vicinity of the subject 
site. 
 

8.1.1 NPL - National Priorities List (Superfund) 
 

The NPL is a subset of the Superfund Enterprise Management System (SEMS), 
formerly known as CERCLIS, and identifies more than 1,200 sites for a priority 
cleanup under the Superfund Program. Sites are added from the SEMS list per a 
hazard ranking system which seeks to identify high priority sites. The review of 
information on NPL indicated no listed sites within a 1.0-mile radius of the subject 
site. 

 
8.1.2 Superfund Enterprises Management System (SEMS)– formerly CERCLIS 
 
The SEMS list, formerly known as the CERCLIS, contains information more than 
34,000 sites identified by the EPA as abandoned, inactive or uncontrolled 
hazardous waste sites which may require a cleanup. The review of information on 
SEMS indicated no reported sites within a 1.0-mile radius of the subject site.   

 
8.1.3 TRI - Toxic Release Inventory 

 
TRI includes all facilities which release any toxic chemical in reportable quantities 
to the air, water or land as required under Superfund Amendments and 
Reauthorization Act of 1986 (SARA), Title III, Section 313. Reporting covers 
approximately 20,000 sites and is required (Form R) each July 1st for the previous 
year. The review of information reported on the TRIS did not reveal the subject 
site. 

 
 



 

 

8.1.4 RCRIS - Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System 
 

RCRIS includes selective information on more than 324,000 sites pertaining to 
hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act 
(RCRA). RCRIS is divided into these categories: 

 
8.1.4A RCRIS-TS - Treatment, Storage, or Disposal Facilities 

 
RCRIS-TS contains information pertaining to those facilities that either 
treat, store or dispose of hazardous waste. Review of this documentation 
revealed no facilities listed within the subject vicinity as treating and/or 
disposing of hazardous waste.   
 
8.1.4B RCRIS-LG - Large Quantity Generators 

 
RCRIS-LG contains information pertaining to facilities that either generate 
more than 1000 kg. of hazardous waste per month or meet other applicable 
requirements of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act.  Review of 
these documents did not reveal any sites within a 1.0-mile radius of the 
subject site. 

 
8.1.4C RCRIS-SG - Small Quantity Generators 

 
RCRIS-SG contains information pertaining to facilities that either generate 
between 100 kilograms (kg) and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month or 
meet other applicable requirements of the RCRA. Review of this 
documentation revealed no listed facilities within a 0.25-mile radius of the 
subject site. Additionally, no facilities were identified as a Conditionally 
Exempt RCRA Generators or Very Small Quantity Generators (VSQG). 
  

8.1.5 U.S. Brownfields 
 

The U.S. Brownfields includes a list of properties and activities performed by the 
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA). There are no listed sites within a 1.0-mile 
radius of the subject property. 

 
 8.2 State Regulatory Considerations 
 

As part of this study, a review of state agency records was conducted. CEA sub-contracted 
this work to Envirosite. Additionally, CEA forwarded a Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) 
the Arkansas Department of Energy and Environment.  
 
 
 
 

 



 

 

 8.2.1 UST – Registered Underground Storage Tank Lists 
 

UST records contain an inventory of registered underground storage tanks per 
RCRA regulations. Review of the ERIS documentation identified two (2) sites 
within a 0.25-mile radius of the subject site. The sites are identified as Carwell 
Elevator Company and Harrisburg Water & Gas Warehouse. No violations were 
discovered in association with the listings. No impact to the subject site would be 
expected from these two (2) facilities.  

 
  8.2.2 LUST - Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports 
 

LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking tank incidents. Review of 
Envirosite documentation revealed no LUST sites within a 0.5-mile radius of the 
subject site. 

 
 8.3 Other Local Regulatory Considerations 
 

As part of this study, a review of state agency records was conducted. Due to time 
constraints, this work was subcontracted to Envirosite. The report generated is included in 
Appendix 4. 

 
 8.3.1 AST – Registered Aboveground Storage Tank Lists 
 

AST records contain an inventory of registered ASTs per RCRA regulations. 
Review of the Envirosite documentation listed no AST facilities within a 0.25-mile 
radius of the subject site. 

 
8.3.2 Spills – Incident Management Databases 
 
The Incident Management Database contains documented spills within a 0.25-mile 
radius. Review of the Envirosite documentation listed no spill incidents in the area. 

 
8.3.3 VCP – Voluntary Cleanup Program 
 
The VCP database contains a collection of voluntarily enrolled sites that have been 
cleaned or are in the process of remediation for reuse and redevelopment. Review 
of the Envirosite documentation listed no VCP facilities within a 0.5-mile radius of 
the subject site. 
 
8.3.4 Drycleaner Facilities  

 
No current or historic drycleaner facilities were listed within the Environmental 
Protection Agency (EPA) database within a 0.25-mile radius of the subject site. 

 
 
 



 

 

9.0 ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION SUMMARY 
 

9.1 Asbestos 
 

An Asbestos Survey Report is provided under separate cover.  
 
9.2 Hazardous Materials 

 
The February 10, 2021 review of the subject property did not reveal any visual evidence of 
the bulk storage or release of hazardous materials. 

 
9.3  Storage Tanks 
 
No evidence of USTs, including vent or fill piping, was noted on the subject site. 
 
9.4 Lead-Based Paint 
 
A lead-based paint inspection was not completed as part of this investigation. 

 
9.5 Drinking Water Supply Source 

 
A connection to a municipal water system is readily available at the subject property. 
 
9.6 Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) 

 
Four (4) pole-mounted electrical transformers are located along the property boundaries. 
No labeling was visible in association with the transformers. No signs of leakage were 
observed in the areas. Multiple fluorescent lights were noted within the site structure. No 
obviously damaged bulbs or ballasts were observed within the former store.  

 
9.7 History of Property Use 
 
Based on information collected during this study including interviews and review of readily 
available historical maps and records, the subject site was undeveloped prior to the 
construction of the Dollar General in 1995.  

 
9.8 Neighborhood Hazardous Waste Activities 

 
The February 10, 2021 review of the subject site revealed no evidence of onsite impact 
from offsite issues. 

 
9.9 Unusual Odors 
 
No unusual or obvious odors were noted in the areas inspected by CEA environmental 
personnel during the February 10, 2021 site visit. 
 
 



 

 

9.10 Adjoining Property Use Summary 
 
North Illinois Street (Arkansas Route 1) bounds the site to the east. Unico Bank is located 
across North Illinois Street to the east. Harrisburg Veterinary Clinic bounds the site to the 
north. Leonard Agency Insurance is located to the south. Residential properties bound the 
subject site to the west. Per interviews with the current owner representative, the subject 
site and adjacent sites were agricultural prior to development.  
 

 9.11 Vapor Encroachment Review 
 

A reconnaissance of the general area surrounding the subject site identified no potential 
vapor encroachment concerns. Based on the currently available information, CEA does not 
believe a physical vapor encroachment investigation is necessary at this time. 

 
9.12 Mold 

 
An investigation for mold was not completed as part of this study.  

 
9.13 Radon 
 
The subject site is located within Poinsett County which is located in U.S. EPA Radon Zone 
3. The counties within this zone will have a predicted average indoor radon screening less 
than 2.0 picocuries per liter (pCi/L). A radon study was not completed as part of this 
investigation. 
 
 

10.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The ESA of the subject site identified as the former Dollar General located at 1101 North Illinois 
Street in Harrisburg, Arkansas was completed on February 19, 2021. CEA, Inc. performed a Phase 
I ESA in conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM Standard E 1527-13. Any 
exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice is described in Section 11.0 of this report. This 
assessment has revealed no evidence of RECs in connection with the subject site. 
 
 
11.0  DEVIATIONS FROM ASTM STANDARD E 1527 
 
CEA prepared this report in general conformance with the ASTM Standard E 1527-13. 
 
 
12.0  ENVIRONMENTAL PERSONNEL INFORMATION 
 
The following environmental personnel conducted the environmental site assessment at the subject 
site. 
 
 



 

 

We declare that, to the best of our professional knowledge and belief, we meet the definition of 
Environmental professional as defined in 312.10 of 40 CFR 213.  We have the specific 
qualifications based on education, training and experience to assess a property of the nature, 
history and setting of the subject property.  We have developed and performed the all appropriate 
inquiries in conformance with the standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312.   
 
Joshua B. Seaman, Environmental Project Engineer, has more than 14 years of experience 
completing Phase I and II ESAs. Mr. Seaman has been with CEA since January 2010. 
 
W. Fred Mayes, Environmental Scientist, Principal, has more than 28 years of experience 
completing Phase I and II ESAs, Asbestos Surveys and UST assessments and remediation. Mr. 
Mayes has been with CEA for 27 years. Mr. Mayes is an US EPA certified asbestos building 
inspector licensed in multiple states. 
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COMMONWEALTH ENVIRONMENTAL ASSOCIATES, INC. DISCLAIMER 
 
The information contained in this report has been obtained from publicly available data sources 
and other secondary sources of information produced by entities other than Commonwealth 
Environmental Associates, Inc.  Although great care has been taken by Commonwealth 
Environmental Associates, Inc. in compiling and checking the information contained in this report 
to insure that it is current and accurate, and/or Commonwealth Environmental Associates, Inc. 
disclaims any and all liability for any errors, omissions or inaccuracies in such information and 
data, whether attributable to inadvertence or otherwise, and for any consequence arising there from.  
The data provided hereunder neither purports to be, nor constitutes legal or medical advice.  It is 
further understood that Commonwealth Environmental Associates, Inc. makes no representations 
or warranties of any kind, including, but not limited to, the warranties of fitness for a particular 
purpose of merchantability, nor are such representations or warranties to be implied with respect 
to the data furnished, and Commonwealth Environmental Associates, Inc. assumes no 
responsibility with respect to its employees, clients, or customers use thereof.  Commonwealth 
Environmental Associates, Inc. shall not be liable for any special, consequential or exemplary 
damages resulting, in whole or in part, from customer's use of the data.  Liability on the part of 
Commonwealth Environmental Associates, Inc. is limited to the monetary value paid for this report.  
The report is valid only for the geographic parameters specified on the cover page of this report, 
and any alterations or deviation from this description will require a new report.  This report does 
not constitute a legal opinion. 
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2/1/2021 CITY OF HARRISBURG-111-01369-0000 - ARCountyData.com

https://www.arcountydata.com/parcel_sponsor.asp?item=38A98&Page=1&countycode=POITAX 1/2

CITY OF HARRISBURG
1101 N ILLINOIS ST
HARRISBURG, AR 72432


Basic Info

Parcel Number: 111-01369-0000

County Name: Poinsett County

Property Address: CITY OF HARRISBURG
1101 N ILLINOIS ST
HARRISBURG, AR 72432
Map This Address

Mailing Address: CITY OF HARRISBURG
200 E JACKSON
HARRISBURG AR 72432

Collector's Mailing Address : CITY OF HARRISBURG
200 E JACKSON
HARRISBURG, AR 72432

Total Acres: 0.65

Timber Acres: 0.00

Sec-Twp-Rng: 24-11-03

Lot/Block: /

Subdivision: HARRISBURG ACREAGE

Legal Description: PT NE NW DOLLAR GENERAL HARRISBURG

School District: 06HB HARRISBURG CITY

Homestead Parcel?: No

Tax Status: Taxable

Over 65?: No

Basic Land Sales Valuation Taxes Receipts Improvements Parcel Boundary 

https://maps.google.com/maps?q=1101%20%20N%20ILLINOIS%20ST%20HARRISBURG,%20AR%2072432&hl=en
https://maps.google.com/maps?q=1101%20%20N%20ILLINOIS%20ST%20HARRISBURG,%20AR%2072432&hl=en
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CITY OF HARRISBURG
1101 N ILLINOIS ST
HARRISBURG, AR 72432


Land Divisions

Land Type Quantity Front Width Rear Width Depth 1 Depth 2 Quarter

HHWY1N1 28,314 sqft 0 0 0 0 NW

Basic Land Sales Valuation Taxes Receipts Improvements Parcel Boundary 
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CITY OF HARRISBURG
1101 N ILLINOIS ST
HARRISBURG, AR 72432


Sales History

Filed Sold Price Grantor Grantee Book Page Deed Type

7/13/2020 7/7/2020 240,000 EIGHTY-TWO LLC CITY OF HARRISBURG 2020R 02069 WD(WARRANTY)

12/30/2005 12/30/2005 233,000 GARNER RENTALS LLC EIGHTY-TWO LLC 06 0154 WD(WARRANTY)

4/30/2004 4/30/2004 166,667 B GARNER, WID GARNER RENTALS 04 1737 WD(WARRANTY)

7/12/1995 7/12/1995 7,000 JONES GARNER .19A 161 209 WD(WARRANTY)

6/23/1995 6/23/1995 16,000 JONES GARNER .46A 161 57 WD(WARRANTY)
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CITY OF HARRISBURG
1101 N ILLINOIS ST
HARRISBURG, AR 72432


Valuation Information

Entry Appraised Assessed

Land:  28,300 5,660

Improvements:  200,300 40,060

Total Value:  228,600 45,720

Taxable Value:   45,720

Millage:  0.0523

Estimated Taxes:   $2,391.16

Assessment Year: 2017

Basic Land Sales Valuation Taxes Receipts Improvements Parcel Boundary 
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CITY OF HARRISBURG
1101 N ILLINOIS ST
HARRISBURG, AR 72432


Tax Information

Year Book Tax Owed Tax Paid Balance

2019 Current $2,391.16 -$2,391.16 $0.00

2018 Current $2,391.16 -$2,391.16 $0.00

2017 Current $2,139.70 -$2,139.70 $0.00

2016 Current $2,183.22 -$2,183.22 $0.00

2015 Current $2,183.22 -$2,183.22 $0.00

2014 Current $2,183.22 -$2,183.22 $0.00

2013 Current $2,183.22 -$2,183.22 $0.00

2012 Current $2,183.22 -$2,183.22 $0.00

2011 Current $2,344.68 -$2,344.68 $0.00

2010 Current $2,344.68 -$2,344.68 $0.00

2009 Current $2,344.68 -$2,344.68 $0.00

2008 Current $2,344.68 -$2,344.68 $0.00

2007 Current $2,344.68 -$2,344.68 $0.00

2006 Current $2,212.70 -$2,212.70 $0.00

Basic Land Sales Valuation Taxes Receipts Improvements Parcel Boundary 

https://maps.google.com/maps?q=1101%20%20N%20ILLINOIS%20ST%20HARRISBURG,%20AR%2072432&hl=en
https://www.arcountydata.com/ppan.asp?item=B95A1&countycode=POITAX
https://www.arcountydata.com/ppan.asp?item=AFA01&countycode=POITAX
https://www.arcountydata.com/ppan.asp?item=A5DBC&countycode=POITAX
https://www.arcountydata.com/ppan.asp?item=9C082&countycode=POITAX
https://www.arcountydata.com/ppan.asp?item=92601&countycode=POITAX
https://www.arcountydata.com/ppan.asp?item=88AFA&countycode=POITAX
https://www.arcountydata.com/ppan.asp?item=7F194&countycode=POITAX
https://www.arcountydata.com/ppan.asp?item=75759&countycode=POITAX
https://www.arcountydata.com/ppan.asp?item=6BD0F&countycode=POITAX
https://www.arcountydata.com/ppan.asp?item=62168&countycode=POITAX
https://www.arcountydata.com/ppan.asp?item=58632&countycode=POITAX
https://www.arcountydata.com/ppan.asp?item=4EB61&countycode=POITAX
https://www.arcountydata.com/ppan.asp?item=453AB&countycode=POITAX
https://www.arcountydata.com/ppan.asp?item=40D80&countycode=POITAX
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CITY OF HARRISBURG
1101 N ILLINOIS ST
HARRISBURG, AR 72432


Receipts

Receipt # Book Tax Year ReceiptDate Cash Amt Check Amt Credit Amt Total  

4882 Current 2019 5/15/2020 $0.00 $2,391.16 $0.00 $2,391.16

4521 Current 2018 8/23/2019 $0.00 $2,391.16 $0.00 $2,391.16

6149 Current 2017 10/2/2018 $0.00 $2,139.70 $0.00 $2,139.70

4442 Current 2016 8/21/2017 $0.00 $2,183.22 $0.00 $2,183.22

5083 Current 2015 9/15/2016 $0.00 $2,183.22 $0.00 $2,183.22

5039 Current 2014 9/14/2015 $0.00 $2,183.22 $0.00 $2,183.22

3850 Current 2013 7/14/2014 $0.00 $2,183.22 $0.00 $2,183.22

3203 Current 2012 6/10/2013 $0.00 $2,183.22 $0.00 $2,183.22

3247 Current 2011 6/11/2012 $0.00 $2,344.68 $0.00 $2,344.68

3958 Current 2010 8/11/2011 $0.00 $2,344.68 $0.00 $2,344.68

4271 Current 2009 8/6/2010 $0.00 $2,344.68 $0.00 $2,344.68

3776 Current 2008 8/10/2009 $0.00 $2,344.68 $0.00 $2,344.68

4052 Current 2007 8/27/2008 $0.00 $2,344.68 $0.00 $2,344.68

3565 Current 2006 8/3/2007 $0.00 $2,212.70 $0.00 $2,212.70

Basic Land Sales Valuation Taxes Receipts Improvements Parcel Boundary 

https://maps.google.com/maps?q=1101%20%20N%20ILLINOIS%20ST%20HARRISBURG,%20AR%2072432&hl=en
https://www.arcountydata.com/receipt_detail.asp?rkey=194090&item=38A98&Page=1&countycode=POITAX
https://www.arcountydata.com/receipt_detail.asp?rkey=177903&item=38A98&Page=1&countycode=POITAX
https://www.arcountydata.com/receipt_detail.asp?rkey=165275&item=38A98&Page=1&countycode=POITAX
https://www.arcountydata.com/receipt_detail.asp?rkey=148952&item=38A98&Page=1&countycode=POITAX
https://www.arcountydata.com/receipt_detail.asp?rkey=135231&item=38A98&Page=1&countycode=POITAX
https://www.arcountydata.com/receipt_detail.asp?rkey=120630&item=38A98&Page=1&countycode=POITAX
https://www.arcountydata.com/receipt_detail.asp?rkey=104626&item=38A98&Page=1&countycode=POITAX
https://www.arcountydata.com/receipt_detail.asp?rkey=89406&item=38A98&Page=1&countycode=POITAX
https://www.arcountydata.com/receipt_detail.asp?rkey=75209&item=38A98&Page=1&countycode=POITAX
https://www.arcountydata.com/receipt_detail.asp?rkey=61926&item=38A98&Page=1&countycode=POITAX
https://www.arcountydata.com/receipt_detail.asp?rkey=47611&item=38A98&Page=1&countycode=POITAX
https://www.arcountydata.com/receipt_detail.asp?rkey=32963&item=38A98&Page=1&countycode=POITAX
https://www.arcountydata.com/receipt_detail.asp?rkey=19581&item=38A98&Page=1&countycode=POITAX
https://www.arcountydata.com/receipt_detail.asp?rkey=5247&item=38A98&Page=1&countycode=POITAX
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CITY OF HARRISBURG
1101 N ILLINOIS ST
HARRISBURG, AR 72432


Commercial Improvements

Commercial Improvement #1

  

Building Section #: 1

Business Name: DOLLAR STORE

Location:

Total SF: 7,500

Stories: 1

Year Built: 1995

Effective Age: 15

Occupancy: Code Description Class Percent

319 Discount Store S-1 100%

Basic Land Sales Valuation Taxes Receipts Improvements Parcel Boundary 

https://maps.google.com/maps?q=1101%20%20N%20ILLINOIS%20ST%20HARRISBURG,%20AR%2072432&hl=en


2/1/2021 CITY OF HARRISBURG-111-01369-0000 - ARCountyData.com

https://www.arcountydata.com/parcel_sponsor.asp?item=38A98&Page=1&countycode=POITAX 2/3

Additive Items: Description Qty.

Canopies Aluminum or steel, enamel 300

Fences, Chainlink Chainlink, #11 wire (per foot) 16

Lighting Mercury vapor (ea.) 7

Paving Asphalt, 2"-2" base 19440

Paving Concrete, 4" reinforced 2402

Signs Illum. Plastic double 80

Signs Illum. Plastic single 160

Signs, Posts or Poles 12" diameter 16

Structural Elements: Description Qty.

Ceilings Acoustic X

Electrical Average X

Exterior Walls Prefinished Metal X

Floor Covering Vinyl Tile Sheet X

Floor Structure Elevated Slab X

Foundation Concrete X

Insulation Ceilings X

Insulation Walls X

Interior Finish Dry Wall X

Plumbing Sink 1

Plumbing Water Closet 1

Roof Cover Corrogate Metal X

Roof Structure Steel Joist, Slab X

Site Work Preperation X

Structural Frame Rigid Frame Metal X
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APPENDIX 4

REGULATORY DATABASES



Government Records 
Report | 2021

Order Number: 50177
Report Generated: 02/01/2021

Project Name: Former Dollar General
Project Number: L2521

Former Dollar General
1101 N Illinois Ave

Harrisburg, AR 72432

2 Corporate Drive
Suite 450

Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 866-211-2028
www.envirositecorp.com
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Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

All information contained in this report are based on data available from various public, government and other sources and are based upon 
the best data available from those sources. The information available in this report may be available from other sources and is not exclusive 
or the exclusive property of Envirosite Corporation.

NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY 
OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY USER AND Envirosite assumes no liability for faulty or inaccurate 
information. The Reports may utilize a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Envirosite. Envirosite cannot, and does not 
assure, warrant, guarantee or assume any liability for the correctness, comprehensiveness, timeliness or completeness of any of such 
information, nor is the information in any Report to be construed as legal advice with respect to environmental risks associated with any 
property. Envirosite shall not be liable to anyone for any claims, causes of action, suits, damages, losses, costs and expenses (including, 
without limitation, attorneys’ fees and costs) arising out of or caused by this report regardless of the acts, errors or omissions, or negligence 
of Envirosite. Any damages shall be limited to the purchase price of the report.

Purchaser of the report accepts the report “As Is”. The report is intended only to provide information only and should not be considered as 
providing any legal advice, prediction, forecast, or fact as to the environmental risk for any specific property. Reports are proprietary to 
Envirosite, and contain copyrighted material and trademarks of Envirosite. All other trademarks used herein are the property of their 
respective owners. All rights of Envirosite as to the Reports are reserved.



Executive Summary 2021

Envirosite Corporation has conducted a search of all reasonably ascertainable records in accordance with EPA’s 
AAI (40 CFR Part 312) requirements and the ASTM E-1527-13 Environmental Site Assessments standard.

SUBJECT PROPERTY INFORMATION:

ADDRESS:
Former Dollar General
1101 N Illinois Ave
Harrisburg, AR 72432

COORDINATES:
Latitude (North): 35.575864 - 35°34'33.1"
Longitude (West): -90.724031 - -90°43'26.5"
Universal Transverse Mercator: Zone 15N
UTM X (Meters): 706238.10
UTM Y (Meters): 3939291.04

ELEVATION:
Elevation: 270.807 ft. above sea level

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH SUBJECT PROPERTY:

Subject Property Map: 35090-E6 Harrisburg, AR
Most Recent Revision: 2017

Page 1 of 67



Executive Summary by Distance 2021

MAP ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE(S) RELATIVE 
ELEVATION

DIRECTION / DISTANCE

1 CARWELL ELEVATOR COMPANY, INC. 410 N. COLE AIRS - AR, FRS, PERMITS - AR, UST - AR Lower S / 0.102 mi.
2 HARRISBURG POW CAMP 35.565, -90.72638889 FUDS Lower SSW / 0.748 mi.
3 HARRISBURG WATER & GAS WAREHO... 102 CENTER STREET AIRS - AR, FRS, PERMITS - AR, PIPELINES, UST... Higher SSE / 0.949 mi.

Page 2 of 67
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Executive Summary by Database 2021

SUBJECT PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS:

The subject property was not listed in any of the databases searched by Envirosite Corporation.

SEARCH RESULTS:

STATE AND TRIBAL REGISTERED STORAGE TANK LISTS

UST - AR: Underground storage tank listing 1 SITE FOUND WITHIN .25 MILE 

LOWER ELEVATION

MAP ID SITE NAME SITE ADDRESS DIRECTION/DISTANCE PAGE
1 CARWELL ELEVATOR 

COMPANY, INC.
410 N. COLE S / 0.102 mi. 16

- ID: Facility ID 56000119 Status: N/A Date: N/A
- ID: Tank Number 1 Status: Permanently Out Of Use Date: 1994-08-01
- ID: Tank Number 2 Status: Permanently Out Of Use Date: 1997-07-08

OTHER ASCERTAINABLE RECORDS

FUDS: Defense sites that require cleanup 1 SITE FOUND WITHIN 1 MILE 

LOWER ELEVATION

MAP ID SITE NAME SITE ADDRESS DIRECTION/DISTANCE PAGE
2 HARRISBURG POW CAMP 35.565, -90.72638889 SSW / 0.748 mi. 22

Following sites were unable to be mapped.

SITE NAME: ADDRESS, CITY, ZIP: DATABASE(S):

Ar. Game & Fish Commission N/R SWID - AR
Cindy Mross Wiseman Road, HARRISBURG 72432 SWID - AR
CITY OF TRUMAN N/R SWF/LF - AR
County Road Dept. Pleasant Grove Lane, HARRISBURG SWID - AR
Danny Webb N/R SWID - AR
EASTERN AR TIRE SHREDDERS N/R SWF/LF - AR
HARRISBURG WATER & GAS DIV 201 N MAIN ST, HARRISBURG 72432 PIPELINES
Jeff Drum PO Box 196, HARRISBURG 72432 SWID - AR
John Ratliff Hamilton St., HARRISBURG 72432 SWID - AR
Poinsett County N/R SWID - AR
See Complaint Description N/R SWID - AR
Teddy Ford Wiseman Road, HARRISBURG SWID - AR
Tyronza Truck Salvage N/R SWID - AR
Unknown N/R SWID - AR
UNKNOWN (POINSETT COUNTY) Pleasant Grove Lane, HARRISBURG 72432 SWID - AR
UNKNOWN (POINSETT COUNTY) Crumwell Cutoff, HARRISBURG SWID - AR
UNKNOWN (POINSETT COUNTY) N/R AIRS - AR, ENF - AR, PERMITS - AR, SWID - AR

DATABASE(S)  WITH NO MAPPED SITES:

FEDERAL RCRA NON-CORRACTS TSD FACILITIES LIST
ARCHIVED RCRA TSDF Archived Resource Conservation and Recovery Act: Treatment Storage 

and Disposal Facilities
RCRA_TSDF Resource Conservation and Recovery Act: Treatment  Storage and 

Disposal Facilities

Page 3 of 67



Executive Summary by Database 2021

FEDERAL CERCLIS LIST
CERCLIS NFRAP Comprehensive Environmental Response  Compensation and Liability Act 

No Further Remedial Action Planned
CERCLIS-HIST Comprehensive Environmental Response  Compensation and Liability Act
FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility sites
SEMS_8R_ACTIVE SITES Sites on SEMS Active Site Inventory
SEMS_8R_ARCHIVED SITES Sites on SEMS Archived Site Inventory

FEDERAL RCRA CORRACTS FACILITIES LIST
CORRACTS Hazardous Waste Corrective Action
HIST CORRACTS 2 Historical Hazardous Waste Corrective Action

FEDERAL DELISTED NPL SITE LIST
DELISTED NPL Delisted National Priority List
DELISTED PROPOSED NPL Delisted proposed National Priority List
SEMS_DELETED NPL Sites Deleted from National Priorities List

FEDERAL LANDFILL AND/OR SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL SITE LISTS
EPA LF MOP EPA Landfill Methane Outreach Project Database

FEDERAL ERNS LIST
ERNS Emergency Response Notification System

FEDERAL INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS / ENGINEERING CONTROLS REGISTRIES
FED E C Engineering Controls
FED I C Institutional Controls
RCRA IC_EC RCRA sites with Institutional and Engineering Controls

FEDERAL RCRA GENERATORS LIST
HIST RCRA_CESQG Historical Resource Conservation and Recovery Act_Conditionally Exempt 

Small Quantity Generators
HIST RCRA_LQG Historical Resource Conservation and Recovery Act_ Large Quantity 

Generators
HIST RCRA_NONGEN Historical Resource Conservation and Recovery Act_Non Generators
HIST RCRA_SQG Historical Resource Conservation and Recovery Act_Small Quantity 

Generators
RCRA_LQG Resource Conservation and Recovery Act_ Large Quantity Generators
RCRA_NONGEN Resource Conservation and Recovery Act_Non Generators
RCRA_SQG Resource Conservation and Recovery Act_Small Quantity Generators
RCRA_VSQG Resource Conservation and Recovery Act_Very Small Quantity Generator

FEDERAL NPL SITE LIST
NPL National Priority List
NPL EPA R1 GIS GIS for EPA Region 1 NPL
NPL EPA R3 GIS GIS for EPA Region 3 NPL
NPL EPA R6 GIS GIS for EPA Region 6 NPL
NPL EPA R8 GIS GIS for EPA Region 8 NPL
NPL EPA R9 GIS GIS for EPA Region 9 NPL
PART NPL Part National Priority List
PROPOSED NPL Proposed National Priority List
SEMS_FINAL NPL Sites included on the Final National Priorities List
SEMS_PROPOSED NPL Sites Proposed to be Added to the National Priorities List

STATE AND TRIBAL REGISTERED STORAGE TANK LISTS
FEMA UST FEMA Underground Storage Tanks
INDIAN UST R1 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 1
INDIAN UST R10 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 10
INDIAN UST R2 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 2
INDIAN UST R4 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 4
INDIAN UST R5 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 5
INDIAN UST R6 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 6
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Executive Summary by Database 2021

STATE AND TRIBAL REGISTERED STORAGE TANK LISTS (cont.)
INDIAN UST R7 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 7
INDIAN UST R8 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 8
INDIAN UST R9 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 9
AST - AR Aboveground Storage Tanks

STATE AND TRIBAL BROWNFIELD SITES
TRIBAL BROWNFIELDS Tribal Brownfields
BROWNFIELDS - AR Brownsfield Sites

STATE INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS / ENGINEERING CONTROLS REGISTRIES
E C - AR Engineering Controls
I C - AR Institutional Controls

STATE AND TRIBAL LEAKING STORAGE TANK LISTS
INDIAN LUST R1 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 1
INDIAN LUST R10 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 10
INDIAN LUST R2 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 2
INDIAN LUST R4 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 4
INDIAN LUST R5 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 5
INDIAN LUST R6 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 6
INDIAN LUST R7 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 7
INDIAN LUST R8 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 8
INDIAN LUST R9 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 9
HIST LAST - AR Historical Leaking Aboveground Storage Tanks
HIST LUST - AR Historical Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
LAST - AR Leaking Aboveground Storage Tanks
LUST - AR Leaking Underground Storage Tanks

STATE RCRA GENERATORS LIST
HWG - AR State Hazardous Waste Generators

STATE- AND TRIBAL - EQUIVALENT CERCLIS
SHWS - AR State Hazardous Waste Sites

STATE AND TRIBAL LANDFILL AND/OR SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL SITE LISTS
SWF/LF - AR Solid Waste Facilities
SWID - AR Solid Waste Illegal Dumps

STATE AND TRIBAL VOLUNTARY CLEANUP SITES
VCP - AR Voluntary Cleanup Program

LOCAL BROWNFIELD LISTS
BROWNFIELDS-ACRES EPA ACRES Brownfields
FED BROWNFIELDS Federal Brownfields

LOCAL LISTS OF HAZARDOUS WASTE / CONTAMINATED SITES
FED CDL DOJ Clandestine Drug Labs
US HIST CDL Historical Clandestine Drug Labs
CDL - AR Clandestine Methamphetamine Lab Sites

LOCAL LISTS OF LANDFILL / SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL SITES
HIST INDIAN ODI R8 Historical Open Dump Inventory
INDIAN ODI R8 Open Dump Inventory
ODI Open Dump Inventory
TRIBAL ODI Indian Open Dump Inventory Sites
SWRCY - AR Recycling Directory

RECORDS OF EMERGENCY RELEASE REPORTS
HMIRS (DOT) Hazardous Materials Information Reporting Systems
HIST SPILLS - AR Historical Emergency Response
SPILLS - AR Emergency Response
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Executive Summary by Database 2021

LOCAL LAND RECORDS
LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information

OTHER ASCERTAINABLE RECORDS
AFS Air Facility Systems
ALT FUELING Alternative Fueling Stations
AST PBS ASTs at Bulk Petroleum Terminals
BRS Biennial Reporting Systems
CDC HAZDAT Hazardous Substance Release and Health Effects Information
COAL ASH DOE Coal Ash: Department of Energy
COAL ASH EPA Coal Ash: Environmental Protection Agency
COAL GAS Coal Gas Plants
CONSENT (DECREES) Superfund Consent Decree
CORRECTIVE ACTIONS_2020 Wastes - Hazardous Waste - Corrective Action
DEBRIS R5 LF Disaster Debris Landfill Data
DEBRIS R5 SWRCY Disaster Debris Recovery Data
DOD Department of Defense
DOT OPS Department of Transportation Office of Pipeline Safety
ECHO EPA Enforcement and Compliance History Online
ENOI Electronic Notice of Intent
EPA FUELS EPA Fuels Registration, Reporting, and Compliance List
EPA OSC EPA On-Site Coordinator
EPA WATCH EPA Watch List
FA HWF Financial Assurance for Hazardous Waste Facilities
FEDLAND Federal Lands
FRS Facility Index Systems
FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System
FTTS INSP FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System: Inspections
HIST AFS Historical Air Facility Systems
HIST AFS 2 Historical Air Facility Systems
HIST DOD Department of Defense historical sites
HIST LEAD_SMELTER Historical Lead Smelter Sites
HIST MLTS Historical Material Licensing Tracking Systems
HIST PCB TRANS Historical Polychlorinated Biphenyl (PCB) Facilities
HIST PCS ENF Historical Enforced Permit Compliance Facilities
HIST PCS FACILITY Historical Permit Compliance Facilities
HIST SSTS Historical Section 7 Tracking Systems
HWC DOCKET Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
INACTIVE PCS Inactive Permit Compliance Facilities
INDIAN RESERVATION Indian Reservations
LUCIS Land Use Control Information Systems
LUCIS 2 Land Use Control Information Systems 2
MINES Mines
MINES USGS Mines list from USGS
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking Systems
NPL AOC Areas related to NPL remediation sites
NPL LIENS National Priority List Liens
OSHA Occupational Safety & Health Administration
PADS PCB Activity Database Systems
PCB TRANSFORMER Polychlorinated Biphenyl (PCB) Waste
PCS ENF Enforced Permit Compliance Facilities
PCS FACILITY Permit Compliance Facilities
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking Systems
RADINFO Radiation Information Systems
RMP Risk Management Plans
ROD Record of Decision
SCRD DRYCLEANERS SCRD Drycleaners
SEMS_SMELTER Sites on SEMS Potential Smelter Activity
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Executive Summary by Database 2021

OTHER ASCERTAINABLE RECORDS (cont.)
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
STORMWATER Storm Water Permits
TOSCA-PLANT Toxic Substance Control Act: Plants
TRIS Toxic Release Inventory Systems
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailing Sites
VAPOR EPA Vapor Intrusion
AIRS - AR Air Permit
AIRS MINOR SOURCE - AR Minor Air Permit
ASBESTOS - AR Asbestos
AUL - AR Activity Use Limitations
DAYCARE - AR Daycare listing
ENF - AR Notice of Violations and enforcements
HIST AIRS - AR Historical Air Permit
NPDES - AR State Wastewater and NPDES Permits
PERMITS - AR Permit Summary
SLUDGE - AR Sludge Permits
UIC - AR Underground Injection Control
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Property Proximity Map 2021

SUBJECT NAME: Former Dollar General PREPARED FOR: Commonwealth Environmental Associat...
ADDRESS: 1101 N Illinois Ave, Harrisburg, AR, 72432 ORDER #: 50177
LAT/LONG: 35.575864 / -90.724031 REPORT DATE: February 01, 2021

3

2

1

1

2

3

4

5 6

78

9

10

11

Subject Property Equal/Higher Elevation Lower Elevation CDC HAZDAT (No Data)
Department of Defense (No Data) DFIRM Floodzone 100 DFIRM Floodzone 500 (No Data) Federal Lands (No Data)
FEMA FloodZone 100 FEMA FloodZone 500 (No Data) Historical DOD (No Data) Indian Reservation (No Data)
National Priority List (No Data) NWI 
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Area Map 2021

SUBJECT NAME: Former Dollar General PREPARED FOR: Commonwealth Environmental Associat...
ADDRESS: 1101 N Illinois Ave, Harrisburg, AR, 72432 ORDER #: 50177
LAT/LONG: 35.575864 / -90.724031 REPORT DATE: February 01, 2021

1

Subject Property Equal/Higher Elevation Lower Elevation CDC HAZDAT (No Data)
Department of Defense (No Data) DFIRM Floodzone 100 DFIRM Floodzone 500 (No Data) Federal Lands (No Data)
FEMA FloodZone 100 FEMA FloodZone 500 (No Data) Historical DOD (No Data) Indian Reservation (No Data)
National Priority List (No Data) NWI 
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Map Findings Summary 2021

DATABASE
SUBJECT 

PROPERTY

SEARCH 
DISTANCE
(MILES) <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 >1

TOTAL 
MAPPED

FEDERAL RCRA NON-CORRACTS TSD FACILITIES LIST

ARCHIVED RCRA TSDF 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

RCRA_TSDF 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

FEDERAL CERCLIS LIST

CERCLIS NFRAP 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

CERCLIS-HIST 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

FEDERAL FACILITY 1.000 0 0 0 0 -- 0

SEMS_8R_ACTIVE SITES 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

SEMS_8R_ARCHIVED SITES 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

FEDERAL RCRA CORRACTS FACILITIES LIST

CORRACTS 1.000 0 0 0 0 -- 0

HIST CORRACTS 2 1.000 0 0 0 0 -- 0

FEDERAL DELISTED NPL SITE LIST

DELISTED NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 -- 0

DELISTED PROPOSED NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 -- 0

SEMS_DELETED NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 -- 0

FEDERAL LANDFILL AND/OR SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL SITE LISTS

EPA LF MOP 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

FEDERAL ERNS LIST

ERNS SP 0 -- -- -- -- 0

FEDERAL INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS / ENGINEERING CONTROLS REGISTRIES

FED E C 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

FED I C 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

RCRA IC_EC 0.250 0 0 -- -- -- 0

FEDERAL RCRA GENERATORS LIST

HIST RCRA_CESQG 0.250 0 0 -- -- -- 0

HIST RCRA_LQG 0.250 0 0 -- -- -- 0

HIST RCRA_NONGEN 0.250 0 0 -- -- -- 0

HIST RCRA_SQG 0.250 0 0 -- -- -- 0

RCRA_LQG 0.250 0 0 -- -- -- 0

RCRA_NONGEN 0.250 0 0 -- -- -- 0

RCRA_SQG 0.250 0 0 -- -- -- 0

RCRA_VSQG 0.250 0 0 -- -- -- 0

Page 10 of 67



Map Findings Summary 2021

DATABASE
SUBJECT 

PROPERTY

SEARCH 
DISTANCE
(MILES) <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 >1

TOTAL 
MAPPED

FEDERAL NPL SITE LIST

NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 -- 0

NPL EPA R1 GIS 1.000 0 0 0 0 -- 0

NPL EPA R3 GIS 1.000 0 0 0 0 -- 0

NPL EPA R6 GIS 1.000 0 0 0 0 -- 0

NPL EPA R8 GIS 1.000 0 0 0 0 -- 0

NPL EPA R9 GIS 1.000 0 0 0 0 -- 0

PART NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 -- 0

PROPOSED NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 -- 0

SEMS_FINAL NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 -- 0

SEMS_PROPOSED NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 -- 0

STATE AND TRIBAL REGISTERED STORAGE TANK LISTS

FEMA UST 0.250 0 0 -- -- -- 0

INDIAN UST R1 0.250 0 0 -- -- -- 0

INDIAN UST R10 0.250 0 0 -- -- -- 0

INDIAN UST R2 0.250 0 0 -- -- -- 0

INDIAN UST R4 0.250 0 0 -- -- -- 0

INDIAN UST R5 0.250 0 0 -- -- -- 0

INDIAN UST R6 0.250 0 0 -- -- -- 0

INDIAN UST R7 0.250 0 0 -- -- -- 0

INDIAN UST R8 0.250 0 0 -- -- -- 0

INDIAN UST R9 0.250 0 0 -- -- -- 0

AST - AR 0.250 0 0 -- -- -- 0

UST - AR 0.250 1 0 -- -- -- 1

STATE AND TRIBAL BROWNFIELD SITES

TRIBAL BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

BROWNFIELDS - AR 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

STATE INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS / ENGINEERING CONTROLS REGISTRIES

E C - AR 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

I C - AR 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

STATE AND TRIBAL LEAKING STORAGE TANK LISTS

INDIAN LUST R1 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

INDIAN LUST R10 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

INDIAN LUST R2 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

INDIAN LUST R4 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0
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Map Findings Summary 2021

DATABASE
SUBJECT 

PROPERTY

SEARCH 
DISTANCE
(MILES) <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 >1

TOTAL 
MAPPED

STATE AND TRIBAL LEAKING STORAGE TANK LISTS (cont.)

INDIAN LUST R5 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

INDIAN LUST R6 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

INDIAN LUST R7 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

INDIAN LUST R8 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

INDIAN LUST R9 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

HIST LAST - AR 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

HIST LUST - AR 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

LAST - AR 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

LUST - AR 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

STATE RCRA GENERATORS LIST

HWG - AR 0.250 0 0 -- -- -- 0

STATE- AND TRIBAL - EQUIVALENT CERCLIS

SHWS - AR 1.000 0 0 0 0 -- 0

STATE AND TRIBAL LANDFILL AND/OR SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL SITE LISTS

SWF/LF - AR 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

SWID - AR 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

STATE AND TRIBAL VOLUNTARY CLEANUP SITES

VCP - AR 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

LOCAL BROWNFIELD LISTS

BROWNFIELDS-ACRES 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

FED BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

LOCAL LISTS OF HAZARDOUS WASTE / CONTAMINATED SITES

FED CDL SP 0 -- -- -- -- 0

US HIST CDL SP 0 -- -- -- -- 0

CDL - AR SP 0 -- -- -- -- 0

LOCAL LISTS OF LANDFILL / SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL SITES

HIST INDIAN ODI R8 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

INDIAN ODI R8 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

ODI 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

TRIBAL ODI 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

SWRCY - AR 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0
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Map Findings Summary 2021

DATABASE
SUBJECT 

PROPERTY

SEARCH 
DISTANCE
(MILES) <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 >1

TOTAL 
MAPPED

RECORDS OF EMERGENCY RELEASE REPORTS

HMIRS (DOT) SP 0 -- -- -- -- 0

HIST SPILLS - AR 0.125 0 -- -- -- -- 0

SPILLS - AR 0.125 0 -- -- -- -- 0

LOCAL LAND RECORDS

LIENS 2 SP 0 -- -- -- -- 0

OTHER ASCERTAINABLE RECORDS

AFS SP 0 -- -- -- -- 0

ALT FUELING 0.250 0 0 -- -- -- 0

AST PBS 0.250 0 0 -- -- -- 0

BRS SP 0 -- -- -- -- 0

CDC HAZDAT 1.000 0 0 0 0 -- 0

COAL ASH DOE 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

COAL ASH EPA 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

COAL GAS 1.000 0 0 0 0 -- 0

CONSENT (DECREES) 1.000 0 0 0 0 -- 0

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS_2020 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

DEBRIS R5 LF 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

DEBRIS R5 SWRCY 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

DOD 1.000 0 0 0 0 -- 0

DOT OPS SP 0 -- -- -- -- 0

ECHO SP 0 -- -- -- -- 0

ENOI SP 0 -- -- -- -- 0

EPA FUELS SP 0 -- -- -- -- 0

EPA OSC 0.125 0 -- -- -- -- 0

EPA WATCH SP 0 -- -- -- -- 0

FA HWF SP 0 -- -- -- -- 0

FEDLAND 1.000 0 0 0 0 -- 0

FRS SP 0 -- -- -- -- 0

FTTS SP 0 -- -- -- -- 0

FTTS INSP SP 0 -- -- -- -- 0

FUDS 1.000 0 0 0 1 -- 1

HIST AFS SP 0 -- -- -- -- 0

HIST AFS 2 SP 0 -- -- -- -- 0

HIST DOD 1.000 0 0 0 0 -- 0

HIST LEAD_SMELTER SP 0 -- -- -- -- 0
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Map Findings Summary 2021

DATABASE
SUBJECT 

PROPERTY

SEARCH 
DISTANCE
(MILES) <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 >1

TOTAL 
MAPPED

OTHER ASCERTAINABLE RECORDS (cont.)

HIST MLTS SP 0 -- -- -- -- 0

HIST PCB TRANS SP 0 -- -- -- -- 0

HIST PCS ENF SP 0 -- -- -- -- 0

HIST PCS FACILITY SP 0 -- -- -- -- 0

HIST SSTS SP 0 -- -- -- -- 0

HWC DOCKET SP 0 -- -- -- -- 0

ICIS SP 0 -- -- -- -- 0

INACTIVE PCS SP 0 -- -- -- -- 0

INDIAN RESERVATION 1.000 0 0 0 0 -- 0

LUCIS 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

LUCIS 2 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

MINES 0.250 0 0 -- -- -- 0

MINES USGS 0.250 0 0 -- -- -- 0

MLTS SP 0 -- -- -- -- 0

NPL AOC 1.000 0 0 0 0 -- 0

NPL LIENS SP 0 -- -- -- -- 0

OSHA SP 0 -- -- -- -- 0

PADS SP 0 -- -- -- -- 0

PCB TRANSFORMER SP 0 -- -- -- -- 0

PCS ENF SP 0 -- -- -- -- 0

PCS FACILITY SP 0 -- -- -- -- 0

RAATS SP 0 -- -- -- -- 0

RADINFO SP 0 -- -- -- -- 0

RMP 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

ROD 1.000 0 0 0 0 -- 0

SCRD DRYCLEANERS 0.250 0 0 -- -- -- 0

SEMS_SMELTER SP 0 -- -- -- -- 0

SSTS SP 0 -- -- -- -- 0

STORMWATER SP 0 -- -- -- -- 0

TOSCA-PLANT SP 0 -- -- -- -- 0

TRIS SP 0 -- -- -- -- 0

UMTRA 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

VAPOR 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

AIRS - AR SP 0 -- -- -- -- 0

AIRS MINOR SOURCE - AR SP 0 -- -- -- -- 0

ASBESTOS - AR SP 0 -- -- -- -- 0
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Map Findings Summary 2021

DATABASE
SUBJECT 

PROPERTY

SEARCH 
DISTANCE
(MILES) <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 >1

TOTAL 
MAPPED

OTHER ASCERTAINABLE RECORDS (cont.)

AUL - AR 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

DAYCARE - AR SP 0 -- -- -- -- 0

ENF - AR SP 0 -- -- -- -- 0

HIST AIRS - AR SP 0 -- -- -- -- 0

NPDES - AR SP 0 -- -- -- -- 0

PERMITS - AR SP 0 -- -- -- -- 0

SLUDGE - AR 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

UIC - AR SP 0 -- -- -- -- 0
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Map Findings 2021

Map Id: 1
Direction: S
Distance: 0.102 mi.
Actual: 537.729 ft.
Elevation: 0.051 mi. / 267.53 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 98975
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : CARWELL ELEVATOR COMPANY, INC.

410 N. COLE
HARRISBURG, AR 72432

Database(s) : [AIRS - AR, FRS, PERMITS - AR, UST - AR]

AIRS - AR

Facility Name : CARWELL ELEVATOR COMPANY, INC.
Facility Address : 410 N. COLE, HARRISBURG, AR 72432
County : Poinsett

AFIN : 5600296
County Code : 56
Primary NAICS Code : N/R
Primary NAICS Code Description : N/R
Last Date in Agency List : 2020-11-18

Temp Air Consolidated Applications
CSN : 5600296
Permit Number : N/R
Submission ID : N/R
Date Application Received : N/R
Date Admin Completed : N/R
Facility : N/R
Requests : N/R
Permit Type : N/R
Reason : N/R
PSD : N/R
Engineer : N/R
Review : N/R
De Minimis LTR Mailed : N/R
Min Mod LTR Mailed : N/R
AA LTR Mailed : N/R
163 AA : N/R
Superceded by : N/R
Draft : N/R
Final : N/R
Archive : N/R
Status : N/R
Source : N/R
Fee Volume : N/R
Description of Request : N/R

Temp Draft Permits
Permit Number : N/R
Submission ID : N/R
Draft : N/R
Facility : N/R
Description of Request : N/R

Temp NOI Permits
Permit Number : N/R
Submission ID : N/R
Date Application Received : N/R
Facility : N/R
Description of Request : N/R
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Map Findings 2021

Map Id: 1
Direction: S
Distance: 0.102 mi.
Actual: 537.729 ft.
Elevation: 0.051 mi. / 267.53 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 98975
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : CARWELL ELEVATOR COMPANY, INC.

410 N. COLE
HARRISBURG, AR 72432

Database(s) : [AIRS - AR, FRS, PERMITS - AR, UST - AR] 
(cont.)

AIRS - AR (cont.)

Permit Type : N/R
Physical Address : N/R
Physical Address 2 : N/R

Temp Other Air Permit Requests
Submission Number : N/R
Facility Miscellaneous : N/R
Current Status : N/R
Assigned Staff : N/R
Date Request Received : N/R
Mail Response : N/R
Date Received : N/R
Display City : N/R
Display County : N/R
Display Request Type : N/R
Description : N/R

FRS

Facility Name : CARWELL ELEVATOR COMPANY, INC.
Facility Address : 410 N. COLE, HARRISBURG, AR 72432
County : POINSETT

Site Details
Registry ID : 110024966599
FRS Facility URL : Click here for hyperlink provided by the agency.
Last Date in Agency List : 08/31/2020

Source Description

Source Description :

PDS is an Arkansas system maintaining data on air quality, mining, tires, solid waste, tank, water and hazardous 
waste, as well as inspections, invoicing and complaints.

FRS Environmental Interest
Source and System ID : PDS - 5600296

PERMITS - AR

Facility Name : CARWELL ELEVATOR COMPANY, INC.
Facility Address : 410 N. COLE, HARRISBURG, AR 72432
County : POINSETT

AFIN : 5600296
Alternate Facility Name : N/R
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Map Findings 2021

Map Id: 1
Direction: S
Distance: 0.102 mi.
Actual: 537.729 ft.
Elevation: 0.051 mi. / 267.53 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 98975
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : CARWELL ELEVATOR COMPANY, INC.

410 N. COLE
HARRISBURG, AR 72432

Database(s) : [AIRS - AR, FRS, PERMITS - AR, UST - AR] 
(cont.)

PERMITS - AR (cont.)

Facility Owner ID : 001793
Owner Name : CARWELL ELEVATOR COMPANY, INC.
Facility County : 56
Facility Phone Number : N/R
Facility Fax Number : N/R
Facility Email : N/R
Facility Other Identifier : N/R
Facility Comment : N/R
AFIN Status : Active
AFIN Status Date : N/R
Facility Type : Standard
Facility Primary SIC Description : N/R
Facility Secondary SIC Description : N/R
Facility Tertiary SIC Description : N/R
Facility Primary NAICS Description : N/R
Facility Secondary NAICS Description: N/R
Facility Tertiary NAICS Description : N/R
Facility Invoice Billing Month : N/R
Facility Invoice Phone Number : N/R
Facility Invoice Comment : N/R
Facility Invoice Address 1 : N/R
Facility Invoice Address 2 : N/R
Facility Invoice Address 3 : N/R
Facility Invoice Country : N/R
Facility Mail Address 1 : N/R
Facility Mail Address 2 : N/R
Facility Mail Address 3 : N/R
Facility Mail Country : N/R
Facility Latitude Decimal : N/R
Facility Longitude Decimal : N/R
Last Date in Agency List : 2020-11-10

UST - AR

Facility Name : CARWELL ELEVATOR COMPANY, INC.
Facility Address : 410 N. COLE, HARRISBURG, AR 72432
County : POINSETT

Site Details
Date Received : 1989-05-23
AFIN : 5600296
AFIN Dash : 56-00296
Facility ID : 56000119
Leak ID : N/R
Contact Name : BARRY CARWELL
Contact Title : VICE PRESIDENT
Contact Phone : 5015782427
Cert Name : BARRY CARWELL
Cert Title : VICE PRESIDENT
Date Signed : 1989-05-22
Latitude : N/R
Longitude : N/R
Last Date in Agency List : 2020-11-19
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Map Findings 2021

Map Id: 1
Direction: S
Distance: 0.102 mi.
Actual: 537.729 ft.
Elevation: 0.051 mi. / 267.53 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 98975
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : CARWELL ELEVATOR COMPANY, INC.

410 N. COLE
HARRISBURG, AR 72432

Database(s) : [AIRS - AR, FRS, PERMITS - AR, UST - AR] 
(cont.)

UST - AR (cont.)

Owner Details
Date Notice Received : 1989-05-23
Owner ID : 001793
Owner Type : Private Industry
Owner Name : CARWELL ELEVATOR COMPANY, INC.
Owner Address : P.O. BOX 189, CHERRY VALLEY, AR 72324-0189
Owner Address 2 : N/R
Owner Country : N/R
County Name : POINSETT
Owner Phone : 5015782427
Comment : N/R

Tank Details
Tank Number : 1
Install Date : 1989-01-01
RST Facility Number : 56000119
Tank Status Type : Permanently Out Of Use
Tank Status Date : 1994-08-01
Tank Status Change Reason : Removed
Tank Comment : N/R
Capacity : 10000
Number of Compartments : 1
Tank Assess Date : N/R
Tank Assess Leak : N/R
GIS Locations ID : N/R

Tank Number : 2
Install Date : 1989-01-01
RST Facility Number : 56000119
Tank Status Type : Permanently Out Of Use
Tank Status Date : 1997-07-08
Tank Status Change Reason : Filled
Tank Comment : N/R
Capacity : 550
Number of Compartments : 1
Tank Assess Date : N/R
Tank Assess Leak : N/R
GIS Locations ID : N/R

Substance
Empty : False
Diesel : True
Kerosene : False
Gasoline : False
Used Oil : False
New Oil : False
Unknown : False
Mixture Desc : N/R
Other : N/R
CERCLA Name : N/R
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Map Findings 2021

Map Id: 1
Direction: S
Distance: 0.102 mi.
Actual: 537.729 ft.
Elevation: 0.051 mi. / 267.53 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 98975
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : CARWELL ELEVATOR COMPANY, INC.

410 N. COLE
HARRISBURG, AR 72432

Database(s) : [AIRS - AR, FRS, PERMITS - AR, UST - AR] 
(cont.)

UST - AR (cont.)

Empty : False
Diesel : False
Kerosene : False
Gasoline : False
Used Oil : True
New Oil : False
Unknown : False
Mixture Desc : N/R
Other : N/R
CERCLA Name : N/R

Tank Material
Repaired Date : N/R
Steel : True
Epoxy : False
Composite : False
Fiber Plastic : False
Concrete : False
Interior Lining : False
Excv Liner : False
Double Wall : False
Poly Jacket : False
Unknown : False
Other : N/R

Tank Release Detection
Installed Date : N/R
Manual Tank Gage : False
Tightness : False
Inv Control : False
Auto Tank Gage : False
Vapor Monitor : False
GW Monitor : False
Intsti : False
Unknown : True
SIR : False
Other : N/R

Tank Corrosion Protection
Installed Date : N/R
Ext Asphalt : True
Ext Diesel : False
Ext FRP : False
Interior Lining : False
CPS : False
Elec Isol : False
Unknown : False
Other : N/R
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Map Findings 2021

Map Id: 1
Direction: S
Distance: 0.102 mi.
Actual: 537.729 ft.
Elevation: 0.051 mi. / 267.53 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 98975
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : CARWELL ELEVATOR COMPANY, INC.

410 N. COLE
HARRISBURG, AR 72432

Database(s) : [AIRS - AR, FRS, PERMITS - AR, UST - AR] 
(cont.)

UST - AR (cont.)

Spill and Overflow Protection
Installed Date : N/R
Basin : False
Auto Shut : False
Auto Flow : False
Auto High : False
Unknown : True
Other : N/R

Piping Material
Bare Steel : True
Galv Steel : False
FRP : False
Copper : False
Double Wall : False
Sec Contain : False
Unknown : False
Other : N/R

Piping Type
Repaired Date : N/R
PCV : False
TCV : False
Pressure : False
Gravity : False
Unknown : True
Other : N/R

Piping Release Detection
Vapor Monitor : False
GW Monitor : False
Tightness : False
Line Leak : False
Intsti : False
Unknown : True
Other : N/R

Piping Release Corrosion Protection
Coated : False
FRP : False
Cathodic : False
Electrical : False
Unknown : True
Other : N/R
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Map Findings 2021

Map Id: 1
Direction: S
Distance: 0.102 mi.
Actual: 537.729 ft.
Elevation: 0.051 mi. / 267.53 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 98975
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : CARWELL ELEVATOR COMPANY, INC.

410 N. COLE
HARRISBURG, AR 72432

Database(s) : [AIRS - AR, FRS, PERMITS - AR, UST - AR] 
(cont.)

UST - AR (cont.)

Compliance Certification
Final Test Date : N/R
Install Date : N/R
Test Company License : N/R
Tester License : N/R
Contract Company License : N/R
Contractor License : N/R

Map Id: 2
Direction: SSW
Distance: 0.748 mi.
Actual: 3950.360 ft.
Elevation: 0.051 mi. / 268.241 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 31206825
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : HARRISBURG POW CAMP

35.565, -90.72638889
HARRISBURG, AR

Database(s) : [FUDS]

FUDS

Facility Name : HARRISBURG POW CAMP
Facility Address : HARRISBURG, AR
County : POINSETT

FUDS Number : K06AR0681
INS ID : AR69799F611300
Status : Properties without projects
NPL Status : Not Listed
Current Owner : Other; State Government
Eligibility : Eligible
HAS Projects : No
EPA Region : 06
Congressional District : 01
District : Tulsa District (SWT)
EMS Map Link : Click here for hyperlink provided by the agency.
Latitude : 35.565
Longitude : -90.72638889
FY : 2018
Last Date in Agency List : 08/26/2020
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Map Findings 2021

Map Id: 3
Direction: SSE
Distance: 0.949 mi.
Actual: 5012.597 ft.
Elevation: 0.058 mi. / 306.572 ft.
Relative: Higher

Envirosite ID: 99655
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : HARRISBURG WATER & GAS WAREHOU | 

HARRISBURG WATER & GAS DIV
102 CENTER STREET
HARRISBURG, AR 72432

Database(s) : [AIRS - AR, FRS, PERMITS - AR, PIPELINES, 
UST - AR]

AIRS - AR

Facility Name : HARRISBURG WATER & GAS WAREHOU
Facility Address : 102 CENTER STREET, HARRISBURG, AR 72432
County : Poinsett

AFIN : 5600235
County Code : 56
Primary NAICS Code : N/R
Primary NAICS Code Description : N/R
Last Date in Agency List : 2020-11-18

Temp Air Consolidated Applications
CSN : 5600235
Permit Number : N/R
Submission ID : N/R
Date Application Received : N/R
Date Admin Completed : N/R
Facility : N/R
Requests : N/R
Permit Type : N/R
Reason : N/R
PSD : N/R
Engineer : N/R
Review : N/R
De Minimis LTR Mailed : N/R
Min Mod LTR Mailed : N/R
AA LTR Mailed : N/R
163 AA : N/R
Superceded by : N/R
Draft : N/R
Final : N/R
Archive : N/R
Status : N/R
Source : N/R
Fee Volume : N/R
Description of Request : N/R

Temp Draft Permits
Permit Number : N/R
Submission ID : N/R
Draft : N/R
Facility : N/R
Description of Request : N/R

Temp NOI Permits
Permit Number : N/R
Submission ID : N/R
Date Application Received : N/R
Facility : N/R
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Map Findings 2021

Map Id: 3
Direction: SSE
Distance: 0.949 mi.
Actual: 5012.597 ft.
Elevation: 0.058 mi. / 306.572 ft.
Relative: Higher

Envirosite ID: 99655
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : HARRISBURG WATER & GAS WAREHOU | 

HARRISBURG WATER & GAS DIV
102 CENTER STREET
HARRISBURG, AR 72432

Database(s) : [AIRS - AR, FRS, PERMITS - AR, PIPELINES, 
UST - AR] (cont.)

AIRS - AR (cont.)

Description of Request : N/R
Permit Type : N/R
Physical Address : N/R
Physical Address 2 : N/R

Temp Other Air Permit Requests
Submission Number : N/R
Facility Miscellaneous : N/R
Current Status : N/R
Assigned Staff : N/R
Date Request Received : N/R
Mail Response : N/R
Date Received : N/R
Display City : N/R
Display County : N/R
Display Request Type : N/R
Description : N/R

FRS

Facility Name : HARRISBURG WATER & GAS WAREHOU
Facility Address : 102 CENTER STREET, HARRISBURG, AR 72432
County : POINSETT

Site Details
Registry ID : 110025103359
FRS Facility URL : Click here for hyperlink provided by the agency.
Last Date in Agency List : 08/31/2020

Source Description

Source Description :

PDS is an Arkansas system maintaining data on air quality, mining, tires, solid waste, tank, water and hazardous 
waste, as well as inspections, invoicing and complaints.

FRS Environmental Interest
Source and System ID : PDS - 5600235

PERMITS - AR

Facility Name : HARRISBURG WATER & GAS WAREHOU
Facility Address : 102 CENTER STREET, HARRISBURG, AR 72432
County : POINSETT
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Map Findings 2021

Map Id: 3
Direction: SSE
Distance: 0.949 mi.
Actual: 5012.597 ft.
Elevation: 0.058 mi. / 306.572 ft.
Relative: Higher

Envirosite ID: 99655
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : HARRISBURG WATER & GAS WAREHOU | 

HARRISBURG WATER & GAS DIV
102 CENTER STREET
HARRISBURG, AR 72432

Database(s) : [AIRS - AR, FRS, PERMITS - AR, PIPELINES, 
UST - AR] (cont.)

PERMITS - AR (cont.)

AFIN : 5600235
Alternate Facility Name : N/R
Facility Owner ID : 001798
Owner Name : HARRISBURG WATER & GAS DIVISION
Facility County : 56
Facility Phone Number : N/R
Facility Fax Number : N/R
Facility Email : N/R
Facility Other Identifier : N/R
Facility Comment : N/R
AFIN Status : Active
AFIN Status Date : N/R
Facility Type : Standard
Facility Primary SIC Description : N/R
Facility Secondary SIC Description : N/R
Facility Tertiary SIC Description : N/R
Facility Primary NAICS Description : N/R
Facility Secondary NAICS Description: N/R
Facility Tertiary NAICS Description : N/R
Facility Invoice Billing Month : N/R
Facility Invoice Phone Number : N/R
Facility Invoice Comment : N/R
Facility Invoice Address 1 : N/R
Facility Invoice Address 2 : N/R
Facility Invoice Address 3 : N/R
Facility Invoice Country : N/R
Facility Mail Address 1 : N/R
Facility Mail Address 2 : N/R
Facility Mail Address 3 : N/R
Facility Mail Country : N/R
Facility Latitude Decimal : N/R
Facility Longitude Decimal : N/R
Last Date in Agency List : 2020-11-10

PIPELINES

Data file as of : 08/30/2013
Report Year : 2012
Report Number : 20130201
Supplemental Number : 18973
Operator ID : 7095
Part A5 Commodity : N/R

Data file as of : 12/28/2012
Report Year : 2011
Report Number : 20120246
Supplemental Number : 15262
Operator ID : 7095
Part A5 Commodity : N/R

UST - AR

Facility Name : HARRISBURG WATER & GAS WAREHOU
Facility Address : 102 CENTER STREET, HARRISBURG, AR 72432
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Map Findings 2021

Map Id: 3
Direction: SSE
Distance: 0.949 mi.
Actual: 5012.597 ft.
Elevation: 0.058 mi. / 306.572 ft.
Relative: Higher

Envirosite ID: 99655
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : HARRISBURG WATER & GAS WAREHOU | 

HARRISBURG WATER & GAS DIV
102 CENTER STREET
HARRISBURG, AR 72432

Database(s) : [AIRS - AR, FRS, PERMITS - AR, PIPELINES, 
UST - AR] (cont.)

UST - AR (cont.)

County : POINSETT

Site Details
Date Received : 1990-06-29
AFIN : 5600235
AFIN Dash : 56-00235
Facility ID : 56000046
Leak ID : N/R
Contact Name : JAMES C. EXUM
Contact Title : OUTSIDE MANAGER
Contact Phone : 5015782688
Cert Name : TOMMY MCGEE
Cert Title : MAYOR
Date Signed : 1986-03-25
Latitude : N/R
Longitude : N/R
Last Date in Agency List : 2020-11-19

Owner Details
Date Notice Received : 1990-06-29
Owner ID : 001798
Owner Type : State Government
Owner Name : HARRISBURG WATER & GAS DIVISION
Owner Address : 202 EAST STREET, HARRISBURG, AR 72432
Owner Address 2 : N/R
Owner Country : N/R
County Name : POINSETT
Owner Phone : 5015785461
Comment : N/R

Tank Details
Tank Number : 1
Install Date : 1976-01-01
RST Facility Number : 56000046
Tank Status Type : Permanently Out Of Use
Tank Status Date : 1988-09-01
Tank Status Change Reason : Removed
Tank Comment : N/R
Capacity : 550
Number of Compartments : 1
Tank Assess Date : N/R
Tank Assess Leak : N/R
GIS Locations ID : N/R

Substance
Empty : False
Diesel : False
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Map Findings 2021

Map Id: 3
Direction: SSE
Distance: 0.949 mi.
Actual: 5012.597 ft.
Elevation: 0.058 mi. / 306.572 ft.
Relative: Higher

Envirosite ID: 99655
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : HARRISBURG WATER & GAS WAREHOU | 

HARRISBURG WATER & GAS DIV
102 CENTER STREET
HARRISBURG, AR 72432

Database(s) : [AIRS - AR, FRS, PERMITS - AR, PIPELINES, 
UST - AR] (cont.)

UST - AR (cont.)

Kerosene : False
Gasoline : True
Used Oil : False
New Oil : False
Unknown : False
Mixture Desc : N/R
Other : N/R
CERCLA Name : N/R

Tank Material
Repaired Date : N/R
Steel : True
Epoxy : False
Composite : False
Fiber Plastic : False
Concrete : False
Interior Lining : False
Excv Liner : False
Double Wall : False
Poly Jacket : False
Unknown : False
Other : N/R

Tank Release Detection
Installed Date : N/R
Manual Tank Gage : False
Tightness : False
Inv Control : False
Auto Tank Gage : False
Vapor Monitor : False
GW Monitor : False
Intsti : False
Unknown : True
SIR : False
Other : N/R

Tank Corrosion Protection
Installed Date : N/R
Ext Asphalt : False
Ext Diesel : False
Ext FRP : False
Interior Lining : False
CPS : False
Elec Isol : False
Unknown : True
Other : N/R
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Map Findings 2021

Map Id: 3
Direction: SSE
Distance: 0.949 mi.
Actual: 5012.597 ft.
Elevation: 0.058 mi. / 306.572 ft.
Relative: Higher

Envirosite ID: 99655
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : HARRISBURG WATER & GAS WAREHOU | 

HARRISBURG WATER & GAS DIV
102 CENTER STREET
HARRISBURG, AR 72432

Database(s) : [AIRS - AR, FRS, PERMITS - AR, PIPELINES, 
UST - AR] (cont.)

UST - AR (cont.)

Spill and Overflow Protection
Installed Date : N/R
Basin : False
Auto Shut : False
Auto Flow : False
Auto High : False
Unknown : True
Other : N/R

Piping Material
Bare Steel : False
Galv Steel : True
FRP : False
Copper : False
Double Wall : False
Sec Contain : False
Unknown : False
Other : N/R

Piping Type
Repaired Date : N/R
PCV : False
TCV : False
Pressure : False
Gravity : False
Unknown : True
Other : N/R

Piping Release Detection
Vapor Monitor : False
GW Monitor : False
Tightness : False
Line Leak : False
Intsti : False
Unknown : True
Other : N/R

Piping Release Corrosion Protection
Coated : False
FRP : False
Cathodic : False
Electrical : False
Unknown : True
Other : N/R
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Map Findings 2021

Map Id: 3
Direction: SSE
Distance: 0.949 mi.
Actual: 5012.597 ft.
Elevation: 0.058 mi. / 306.572 ft.
Relative: Higher

Envirosite ID: 99655
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : HARRISBURG WATER & GAS WAREHOU | 

HARRISBURG WATER & GAS DIV
102 CENTER STREET
HARRISBURG, AR 72432

Database(s) : [AIRS - AR, FRS, PERMITS - AR, PIPELINES, 
UST - AR] (cont.)

UST - AR (cont.)

Compliance Certification
Final Test Date : N/R
Install Date : N/R
Test Company License : N/R
Tester License : N/R
Contract Company License : N/R
Contractor License : N/R
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Unmappable Summary 2021

ENVIROSITE ID NAME ADDRESS CITY ZIP DATABASE(S)
17716741 Ar. Game & Fish Commissio... N/R SWID - AR
17717464 Cindy Mross Wiseman Road HARRISBURG 72432 SWID - AR
17634393 CITY OF TRUMAN N/R SWF/LF - AR
17717744 County Road Dept. Pleasant Grove Lane HARRISBURG SWID - AR
17717896 Danny Webb N/R SWID - AR
17634980 EASTERN AR TIRE SHREDDERS N/R SWF/LF - AR
32544661 HARRISBURG WATER & GAS DI... 201 N MAIN ST HARRISBURG 72432 PIPELINES
31258008 Jeff Drum PO Box 196 HARRISBURG 72432 SWID - AR
17719644 John Ratliff Hamilton St. HARRISBURG 72432 SWID - AR
33953819 Poinsett County N/R SWID - AR
17715417 See Complaint Description N/R SWID - AR
17959358 Teddy Ford Wiseman Road HARRISBURG SWID - AR
17721726 Tyronza Truck Salvage N/R SWID - AR
17780705 Unknown N/R SWID - AR
17722618 UNKNOWN (POINSETT COUNTY) Pleasant Grove Lane HARRISBURG 72432 SWID - AR
17722612 UNKNOWN (POINSETT COUNTY) Crumwell Cutoff HARRISBURG SWID - AR
17333652 UNKNOWN (POINSETT COUNTY) N/R AIRS - AR, ENF - AR, P...
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Environmental Records Searched 2021

FEDERAL RCRA NON-CORRACTS TSD FACILITIES LIST

ARCHIVED RCRA TSDF: Resource Conservation and Recovery Act hazardous waste transportation  storage  disposal and 
treatment facilities

Agency Version Date: 10/12/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 04/13/2021

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 215-814-2469
Most Recent Contact: 01/15/2021

RCRA_TSDF: Resource Conservation and Recovery Act hazardous waste transportation  storage  disposal and treatment facilities

Agency Version Date: 10/12/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 04/13/2021

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 215-814-2469
Most Recent Contact: 01/15/2021

FEDERAL CERCLIS LIST

CERCLIS NFRAP: The CERCLIS sites with No Further Remedial Action Planned from the CERCLIS program database. The 
Environmental Protection Agency decommissioned the CERCLIS data in 2014. The last update was November 12, 2013.

Agency Version Date: 10/25/2013
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 02/12/2021

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 800-424-9346
Most Recent Contact: 11/17/2020

CERCLIS-HIST: The CERCLIS program database contains information on the assessment and remediation of federal hazardous 
waste sites. The Environmental Protection Agency decommissioned the CERCLIS data in 2014. The last update was November 
12, 2013.

Agency Version Date: 10/29/2013
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 02/12/2021

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 800-424-9346
Most Recent Contact: 11/17/2020

FEDERAL FACILITY: Sites where Federal Facilities Restoration and Reuse Office (FFRRO) arranged cleanup for Base Closure and 
Property Transfer at Federal Facilities

Agency Version Date: 11/17/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 02/12/2021

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 703-603-8712
Most Recent Contact: 11/17/2020

SEMS_8R_ACTIVE SITES: The Active Site Inventory Report displays site and location information at active SEMS sites. An active 
site is one at which site assessment, removal, remedial, enforcement, cost recovery, or oversight activities are being planned or 
conducted. NPL sites include latitude and longitude information. For non-NPL sites, a brief site status is provided.

Agency Version Date: 11/17/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 02/12/2021

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 703-603-8867
Most Recent Contact: 11/17/2020

SEMS_8R_ARCHIVED SITES: The Archived Site Inventory displays site and location information at sites archived from SEMS. An 
archived site is one at which EPA has determined that assessment has been completed and no further remedial action is 
planned under the Superfund program at this time.

Agency Version Date: 10/28/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 02/12/2021

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 703-603-8867
Most Recent Contact: 11/17/2020
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Environmental Records Searched 2021

FEDERAL RCRA CORRACTS FACILITIES LIST

CORRACTS: List of facilities where Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Corrective Action Program used to investigate and 
remediate hazardous releases

Agency Version Date: 10/12/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 04/13/2021

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 202-566-1667
Most Recent Contact: 01/15/2021

HIST CORRACTS 2: List of facilities where Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Corrective Action Program used to 
investigate and remediate hazardous releases that are no longer in current agency list.

Agency Version Date: 10/12/2018
Agency Update Frequency: Annually
Planned Next Contact: 03/12/2021

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 202-566-1667
Most Recent Contact: 12/15/2020

FEDERAL DELISTED NPL SITE LIST

DELISTED NPL: National Priority List of sites that were delisted and no longer require action

Agency Version Date: 11/17/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 02/12/2021

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 703-603-8867
Most Recent Contact: 11/17/2020

DELISTED PROPOSED NPL: Sites that have been delisted from the proposed National Priority List

Agency Version Date: 11/17/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 02/12/2021

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 703-603-8867
Most Recent Contact: 11/17/2020

SEMS_DELETED NPL: All Deleted National Priority List Sties

Agency Version Date: 10/28/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 02/12/2021

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 703-603-8867
Most Recent Contact: 11/17/2020

FEDERAL LANDFILL AND/OR SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL SITE LISTS

EPA LF MOP: Sites in the EPA Landfill Methane Outreach Program

Agency Version Date: 10/22/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 04/09/2021

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 703-603-8867
Most Recent Contact: 01/11/2021

FEDERAL ERNS LIST

ERNS: Emergency Response Notification System records of reported spills

Agency Version Date: 11/10/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Annually
Planned Next Contact: 02/04/2021

Agency: National Response Center United States Coast Guard
Agency Contact: N/R
Most Recent Contact: 11/10/2020

FEDERAL INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS / ENGINEERING CONTROLS REGISTRIES

FED E C: Federal listing of remediation sites with engineering controls

Agency Version Date: 12/18/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 03/11/2021

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 800-424-9346
Most Recent Contact: 12/18/2020
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Environmental Records Searched 2021

FEDERAL INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS / ENGINEERING CONTROLS REGISTRIES (cont.)

FED I C: Federal listing of remediation sites with institutional controls

Agency Version Date: 12/18/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 03/11/2021

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 800-424-9346
Most Recent Contact: 12/18/2020

RCRA IC_EC: Sites with institutional or engineering controls related to Resource Conservation and Recovery Act

Agency Version Date: 11/23/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 02/19/2021

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 215-814-2469
Most Recent Contact: 11/23/2020

FEDERAL RCRA GENERATORS LIST

HIST RCRA_CESQG: List of Resource Conservation and Recovery Act licensed conditionally exempt small quantity generators 
that are no longer in current agency list.

Agency Version Date: 10/12/2018
Agency Update Frequency: Annually
Planned Next Contact: 03/12/2021

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 215-814-2469
Most Recent Contact: 12/15/2020

HIST RCRA_LQG: List of Resource Conservation and Recovery Act licensed large quantity generators that are no longer in current 
agency list.

Agency Version Date: 10/12/2018
Agency Update Frequency: Annually
Planned Next Contact: 03/12/2021

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 215-814-2469
Most Recent Contact: 12/15/2020

HIST RCRA_NONGEN: List of Resource Conservation and Recovery Act licensed non-generators that are no longer in current 
agency list.

Agency Version Date: 10/12/2018
Agency Update Frequency: Annually
Planned Next Contact: 03/12/2021

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 215-814-2469
Most Recent Contact: 12/15/2020

HIST RCRA_SQG: List of Resource Conservation and Recovery Act licensed small quantity generators that are no longer in 
current agency list.

Agency Version Date: 10/12/2018
Agency Update Frequency: Annually
Planned Next Contact: 03/12/2021

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 215-814-2469
Most Recent Contact: 12/15/2020

RCRA_LQG: Resource Conservation and Recovery Act listing of licensed large quantity generators

Agency Version Date: 10/12/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 04/13/2021

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 215-814-2469
Most Recent Contact: 01/15/2021

RCRA_NONGEN: Resource Conservation and Recovery Act listing of licensed non-generators

Agency Version Date: 10/12/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 04/13/2021

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 215-814-2469
Most Recent Contact: 01/15/2021

RCRA_SQG: Resource Conservation and Recovery Act listing of licensed small quantity generators

Agency Version Date: 10/12/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 04/13/2021

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 215-814-2469
Most Recent Contact: 01/15/2021
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FEDERAL RCRA GENERATORS LIST (cont.)

RCRA_VSQG: Resource Conservation and Recovery Act listing of licensed very small quantity generators.

Agency Version Date: 10/12/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 04/13/2021

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 215-814-2469
Most Recent Contact: 01/15/2021

FEDERAL NPL SITE LIST

NPL: List of priority contaminated sites among identified releases or threatened releases of hazardous substances  pollutants or 
contaminants nationally

Agency Version Date: 11/17/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 02/12/2021

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 703-603-8867
Most Recent Contact: 11/17/2020

NPL EPA R1 GIS: Geospatial data for the Environmental Protection Agency Region 1 National Priority List subject to 
environmental regulation

Agency Version Date: 08/21/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 02/12/2021

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 202-566-2132
Most Recent Contact: 11/17/2020

NPL EPA R3 GIS: Geospatial data for the Environmental Protection Agency Region 3 National Priority List subject to 
environmental regulation

Agency Version Date: 08/21/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 02/12/2021

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 202-566-2132
Most Recent Contact: 11/17/2020

NPL EPA R6 GIS: Geospatial data for the Environmental Protection Agency Region 6 National Priority List subject to 
environmental regulation

Agency Version Date: 08/21/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 02/12/2021

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 202-566-2132
Most Recent Contact: 11/17/2020

NPL EPA R8 GIS: Geospatial data for the Environmental Protection Agency Region 8 National Priority List subject to 
environmental regulation

Agency Version Date: 08/21/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 02/12/2021

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 202-566-2132
Most Recent Contact: 11/17/2020

NPL EPA R9 GIS: Geospatial data for the Environmental Protection Agency Region 9 National Priority List subject to 
environmental regulation

Agency Version Date: 08/21/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 02/12/2021

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 202-566-2132
Most Recent Contact: 11/17/2020

PART NPL: Sites that are a part of an National Priority List site referred to as the parent site

Agency Version Date: 11/17/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 02/12/2021

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 703-603-8867
Most Recent Contact: 11/17/2020
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FEDERAL NPL SITE LIST (cont.)

PROPOSED NPL: Sites that have been proposed for the National Priority List

Agency Version Date: 11/17/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 02/12/2021

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 703-603-8867
Most Recent Contact: 11/17/2020

SEMS_FINAL NPL: All Included National Priority List Sites

Agency Version Date: 10/28/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 02/12/2021

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 703-603-8867
Most Recent Contact: 11/17/2020

SEMS_PROPOSED NPL: All Proposed National Priority List Sites

Agency Version Date: 10/28/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 02/12/2021

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 703-603-8867
Most Recent Contact: 11/17/2020

STATE AND TRIBAL REGISTERED STORAGE TANK LISTS

FEMA UST: FEMA underground storage tank listing

Agency Version Date: 06/21/2019
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 04/16/2021

Agency: FEMA
Agency Contact: 202-212-5283
Most Recent Contact: 01/19/2021

INDIAN UST R1: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 1

Agency Version Date: 11/06/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 02/03/2021

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Region 1
Agency Contact: 855-246-3642
Most Recent Contact: 11/06/2020

INDIAN UST R10: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 10

Agency Version Date: 12/02/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 03/01/2021

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Region 10
Agency Contact: 855-246-3642
Most Recent Contact: 12/02/2020

INDIAN UST R2: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 2

Agency Version Date: 12/07/2016
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 02/05/2021

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Region 2
Agency Contact: 855-246-3642
Most Recent Contact: 11/09/2020

INDIAN UST R4: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 4

Agency Version Date: 04/14/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Semi Annually
Planned Next Contact: 03/01/2021

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Region 4
Agency Contact: 855-246-3642
Most Recent Contact: 12/02/2020

INDIAN UST R5: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 5

Agency Version Date: 11/19/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 02/15/2021

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Region 5
Agency Contact: 855-246-3642
Most Recent Contact: 11/19/2020
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STATE AND TRIBAL REGISTERED STORAGE TANK LISTS (cont.)

INDIAN UST R6: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 6

Agency Version Date: 09/21/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Semi Annually
Planned Next Contact: 03/17/2021

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Region 6
Agency Contact: 855-246-3642
Most Recent Contact: 12/18/2020

INDIAN UST R7: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 7

Agency Version Date: 11/19/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 02/15/2021

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Region 7
Agency Contact: 855-246-3642
Most Recent Contact: 11/19/2020

INDIAN UST R8: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 8

Agency Version Date: 04/14/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 02/01/2021

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Region 8
Agency Contact: 855-246-3642
Most Recent Contact: 11/04/2020

INDIAN UST R9: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 9

Agency Version Date: 12/07/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 02/01/2021

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Region 9
Agency Contact: 855-246-3642
Most Recent Contact: 11/04/2020

AST - AR: Aboveground storage tank listing

Agency Version Date: 10/19/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 04/12/2021

Agency: Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality
Agency Contact: 501-682-0995
Most Recent Contact: 01/14/2021

UST - AR: Underground storage tank listing

Agency Version Date: 10/08/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 04/01/2021

Agency: Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality
Agency Contact: 501-682-0995
Most Recent Contact: 01/04/2021

STATE AND TRIBAL BROWNFIELD SITES

TRIBAL BROWNFIELDS: Tribal brownfield remediation site listing

Agency Version Date: 02/10/2017
Agency Update Frequency: No Longer Maintained
Planned Next Contact: 04/02/2021

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 855-246-3642
Most Recent Contact: 01/05/2021

BROWNFIELDS - AR: Brownfield remediation sites listing

Agency Version Date: 10/13/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 04/06/2021

Agency: Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality
Agency Contact: 501-682-0867
Most Recent Contact: 01/08/2021

STATE INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS / ENGINEERING CONTROLS REGISTRIES

E C - AR: Remediations sites with engineering controls in place

Agency Version Date: 10/13/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 04/06/2021

Agency: Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality
Agency Contact: 501-682-0867
Most Recent Contact: 01/08/2021
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STATE INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS / ENGINEERING CONTROLS REGISTRIES (cont.)

I C - AR: Remediation sites with institutional controls in place

Agency Version Date: 10/13/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 04/06/2021

Agency: Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality
Agency Contact: 501-682-0867
Most Recent Contact: 01/08/2021

STATE AND TRIBAL LEAKING STORAGE TANK LISTS

INDIAN LUST R1: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 1

Agency Version Date: 11/06/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 02/02/2021

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Region 1
Agency Contact: 855-246-3642
Most Recent Contact: 11/06/2020

INDIAN LUST R10: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 10

Agency Version Date: 04/14/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 03/01/2021

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Region 10
Agency Contact: 855-246-3642
Most Recent Contact: 12/02/2020

INDIAN LUST R2: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 2

Agency Version Date: 12/07/2016
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 02/05/2021

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Region 2
Agency Contact: 855-246-3642
Most Recent Contact: 11/09/2020

INDIAN LUST R4: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 4

Agency Version Date: 04/14/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Semi Annually
Planned Next Contact: 03/01/2021

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Region 4
Agency Contact: 855-246-3642
Most Recent Contact: 12/02/2020

INDIAN LUST R5: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 5

Agency Version Date: 11/19/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 02/15/2021

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Region 5
Agency Contact: 855-246-3642
Most Recent Contact: 11/19/2020

INDIAN LUST R6: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 6

Agency Version Date: 11/23/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 02/19/2021

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Region 6
Agency Contact: 855-246-3642
Most Recent Contact: 11/23/2020

INDIAN LUST R7: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 7

Agency Version Date: 04/15/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 02/15/2021

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Region 7
Agency Contact: 855-246-3642
Most Recent Contact: 11/19/2020

INDIAN LUST R8: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 8

Agency Version Date: 11/23/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 02/19/2021

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Region 8
Agency Contact: 855-246-3642
Most Recent Contact: 11/23/2020
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STATE AND TRIBAL LEAKING STORAGE TANK LISTS (cont.)

INDIAN LUST R9: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 9

Agency Version Date: 11/19/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 02/01/2021

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Region 9
Agency Contact: 855-246-3642
Most Recent Contact: 11/04/2020

HIST LAST - AR: List of leaking aboveground storage tanks that are no longer in current agency list.

Agency Version Date: 07/08/2019
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 04/19/2021

Agency: Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality
Agency Contact: N/R
Most Recent Contact: 01/20/2021

HIST LUST - AR: List of Leaking undergroundground storage tanks that are no longer in current agency list.

Agency Version Date: 07/09/2019
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 04/19/2021

Agency: Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality
Agency Contact: 501-682-0995
Most Recent Contact: 01/20/2021

LAST - AR: Leaking aboveground storage tank listing

Agency Version Date: 10/08/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 04/01/2021

Agency: Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality
Agency Contact: 501-682-0995
Most Recent Contact: 01/04/2021

LUST - AR: Leaking undergroundground storage tank listing

Agency Version Date: 10/08/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 04/01/2021

Agency: Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality
Agency Contact: 501-682-0995
Most Recent Contact: 01/04/2021

STATE RCRA GENERATORS LIST

HWG - AR: Hazardous Waste Generators Facility Summary

Agency Version Date: 09/10/2019
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 03/26/2021

Agency: Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality
Agency Contact: (501) 683-0069
Most Recent Contact: 12/28/2020

STATE- AND TRIBAL - EQUIVALENT CERCLIS

SHWS - AR: Hazardous Substance Remedial Action Trust Fund Priority List

Agency Version Date: 10/08/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Annually
Planned Next Contact: 04/02/2021

Agency: Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality
Agency Contact: 501-682-0841
Most Recent Contact: 01/04/2021

STATE AND TRIBAL LANDFILL AND/OR SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL SITE LISTS

SWF/LF - AR: Solid Waste Facility Permit Data Files site locations

Agency Version Date: 09/04/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 03/01/2021

Agency: Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality
Agency Contact: 501-682-0600
Most Recent Contact: 12/02/2020

SWID - AR: Solid Waste Illegal Dumps Data Files site locations

Agency Version Date: 10/08/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 04/01/2021

Agency: Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality
Agency Contact: 501-682-0600
Most Recent Contact: 01/04/2021
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STATE AND TRIBAL VOLUNTARY CLEANUP SITES

VCP - AR: Elective Site Cleanup Program

Agency Version Date: 10/19/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 04/12/2021

Agency: Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality
Agency Contact: 501-682-0879
Most Recent Contact: 01/14/2021

LOCAL BROWNFIELD LISTS

BROWNFIELDS-ACRES: EPA Brownfields Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System.

Agency Version Date: 07/06/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 03/26/2021

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 855-246-3642
Most Recent Contact: 12/28/2020

FED BROWNFIELDS: Federal brownfield remediation sites

Agency Version Date: 11/10/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Semi Annually
Planned Next Contact: 02/05/2021

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 855-246-3642
Most Recent Contact: 11/10/2020

LOCAL LISTS OF HAZARDOUS WASTE / CONTAMINATED SITES

FED CDL: The U.S. Department of Justice listing of clandestine drug lab locations

Agency Version Date: 11/02/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 04/26/2021

Agency: U.S. Department of Justice
Agency Contact: 202-307-7610
Most Recent Contact: 01/28/2021

US HIST CDL: The U.S. Department of Justice historical listing of clandestine drug lab locations

Agency Version Date: 08/05/2019
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 03/03/2021

Agency: U.S. Department of Justice
Agency Contact: 202-307-7610
Most Recent Contact: 12/07/2020

CDL - AR: Clandestine methamphetamine lab seized site locations

Agency Version Date: 10/12/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 04/05/2021

Agency: Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality
Agency Contact: 501-683-1552
Most Recent Contact: 01/07/2021

LOCAL LISTS OF LANDFILL / SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL SITES

HIST INDIAN ODI R8: List of Region 8 Indian land open dump inventory sites maintained within the STARS program that is no 
longer in current agency list.

Agency Version Date: 11/12/2018
Agency Update Frequency: Annually
Planned Next Contact: 04/29/2021

Agency: Indian Health Service
Agency Contact: 855-246-3642
Most Recent Contact: 02/01/2021

INDIAN ODI R8: Region 8 Indian land open dump inventory sites maintained within the STARS program

Agency Version Date: 11/13/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 02/12/2021

Agency: Indian Health Service
Agency Contact: 855-246-3642
Most Recent Contact: 11/13/2020

ODI: Open dump inventory sites

Agency Version Date: 10/03/2017
Agency Update Frequency: No Update
Planned Next Contact: 02/25/2021

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 855-246-3642
Most Recent Contact: 11/30/2020
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LOCAL LISTS OF LANDFILL / SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL SITES (cont.)

TRIBAL ODI: Indian land open dump inventory for all regions

Agency Version Date: 12/18/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 03/10/2021

Agency: Indian Health Service
Agency Contact: 301-443-3593
Most Recent Contact: 12/18/2020

SWRCY - AR: Arkansas Recycling Marketing Directory facility listing

Agency Version Date: 11/20/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Semi Annually
Planned Next Contact: 02/17/2021

Agency: Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality
Agency Contact: 501-682-0588
Most Recent Contact: 11/20/2020

RECORDS OF EMERGENCY RELEASE REPORTS

HMIRS (DOT): Hazardous Material spills reported by the Department of Transportation

Agency Version Date: 10/09/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 04/02/2021

Agency: U.S. Department of Transportation
Agency Contact: (202) 366-4996
Most Recent Contact: 01/05/2021

HIST SPILLS - AR: Historical list of Emergency Response Indicent summary of site locations

Agency Version Date: 12/05/2018
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 03/26/2021

Agency: Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality
Agency Contact: 501-682-0716
Most Recent Contact: 12/28/2020

SPILLS - AR: Emergency Response Indicent summary of site locations

Agency Version Date: 11/23/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 02/19/2021

Agency: Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality
Agency Contact: 501-682-0716
Most Recent Contact: 11/23/2020

LOCAL LAND RECORDS

LIENS 2: Comprehensive Environmental Response  Compensation and Liability Act sites with liens

Agency Version Date: 05/11/2017
Agency Update Frequency: No Longer Maintained
Planned Next Contact: 04/02/2021

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 800-424-9346
Most Recent Contact: 01/05/2021

OTHER ASCERTAINABLE RECORDS

AFS: Air Facility Systems Quarterly Extract

Agency Version Date: 11/20/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 02/16/2021

Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: (202) 566-1667
Most Recent Contact: 11/20/2020

ALT FUELING: Alternative Fueling Stations by fuel type.

Agency Version Date: 10/19/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 04/12/2021

Agency: U.S. Department of Energy
Agency Contact: N/R
Most Recent Contact: 01/14/2021

AST PBS: Bulk petroleum terminals with a total bulk storage capacity of 50,000 barrels or more.

Agency Version Date: 06/18/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 03/09/2021

Agency: Department of Homeland Security
Agency Contact: 202-853-5361
Most Recent Contact: 12/11/2020
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OTHER ASCERTAINABLE RECORDS (cont.)

BRS: Reporting of hazardous waste generation and management from large quantity generators

Agency Version Date: 10/12/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Biennial
Planned Next Contact: 04/13/2021

Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: (202) 566-1667
Most Recent Contact: 01/15/2021

CDC HAZDAT: The Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry's Hazardous Substance Release/Health Effects Database.

Agency Version Date: 08/21/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 02/12/2021

Agency: Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry
Agency Contact: 770-488-6399
Most Recent Contact: 11/17/2020

COAL ASH DOE: List of existing and planned generators with 1 megawatt or greater of combined capacity that are utilizing coal 
ash impoundments.

Agency Version Date: 10/12/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 04/07/2021

Agency: Department of Energy
Agency Contact: (202) 586-8800
Most Recent Contact: 01/08/2021

COAL ASH EPA: Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List

Agency Version Date: 07/31/2014
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 02/18/2021

Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: (202) 566-1667
Most Recent Contact: 11/23/2020

COAL GAS: Manufactured Gas Plant locations

Agency Version Date: 01/22/2021
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 04/20/2021

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 855-246-3642
Most Recent Contact: 01/22/2021

CONSENT (DECREES): Legal decisions regarding responsibility for Superfund locations

Agency Version Date: 03/16/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 02/10/2021

Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: (800) 424-9346
Most Recent Contact: 11/13/2020

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS_2020: In 2009 the EPA created the 2020 Corrective Action Baseline list of contaminated or potentially 
contaminated sites with a cleanup goal to complete 95% by the year 2020. The names on the list indicate the facility owners 
who may or may not have caused the contamination.

Agency Version Date: 12/21/2018
Agency Update Frequency: No Longer Maintained
Planned Next Contact: 02/05/2021

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: N/R
Most Recent Contact: 11/10/2020

DEBRIS R5 LF: US EPA Region 5 Disaster Debris Recovery Database is a list of public facilities for disaster construction and 
demolition materials, electronics, household hazardous waste, metals, tires, and vehicles in EPA Region 5.

Agency Version Date: 02/28/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 04/27/2021

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 855-246-3642
Most Recent Contact: 01/26/2021

DEBRIS R5 SWRCY: US EPA Region 5 Disaster Debris Recovery Database is a list of public facilities for disaster construction and 
demolition materials, electronics, household hazardous waste, metals, tires, and vehicles in EPA Region 5.

Agency Version Date: 10/30/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 04/27/2021

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 855-246-3642
Most Recent Contact: 01/26/2021
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OTHER ASCERTAINABLE RECORDS (cont.)

DOD: Department of Defense sites

Agency Version Date: 08/21/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 02/12/2021

Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: (800) 424-9346
Most Recent Contact: 11/17/2020

DOT OPS: Incident Data Report

Agency Version Date: 01/20/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 02/26/2021

Agency: U.S. Department of Transportation
Agency Contact: (202) 366-4996
Most Recent Contact: 11/30/2020

ECHO: ECHO is EPA Enforcement and Compliance History Online website to search for facilities in your community to assess 
their compliance with environmental regulations related to CAA, CWA, RCRA, & SDWA.

Agency Version Date: 10/13/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 04/05/2021

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 202-566-1667
Most Recent Contact: 01/07/2021

ENOI: The Electronic Notice of Intent (eNOI) database contains construction sites and industrial facilities that submit permit 
requests to EPA for Construction General Permits (CGP) and Multi-Sector General Permits (MSGP).

Agency Version Date: 09/25/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 03/19/2021

Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: (202) 566-1667
Most Recent Contact: 12/22/2020

EPA FUELS: List of companies and facilities registered to participate in EPA Fuel Programs under Title 40 CFR Part 80.

Agency Version Date: 11/23/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 02/19/2021

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: (202) 564-2307
Most Recent Contact: 11/23/2020

EPA OSC: Listing of oil spills and hazardous substance release sites requiring EPA On-Site Coordinators.

Agency Version Date: 10/09/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 04/02/2021

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: (202) 564-2307
Most Recent Contact: 01/05/2021

EPA WATCH: The EPA Watch List was used to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on 
enforcement matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. EPA maintained 
the lists from 2011 - 2013.

Agency Version Date: 02/09/2018
Agency Update Frequency: No Longer Maintained
Planned Next Contact: 04/02/2021

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: (202) 564-2307
Most Recent Contact: 01/05/2021

FA HWF: Hazardous Waste Facilities with Financial Assurance

Agency Version Date: 10/26/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 04/19/2021

Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: (800) 424-9346
Most Recent Contact: 01/20/2021

FEDLAND: Federal land locations

Agency Version Date: 01/06/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 02/09/2021

Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: (800) 424-9346
Most Recent Contact: 11/13/2020
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OTHER ASCERTAINABLE RECORDS (cont.)

FRS: Facility Registry Systems

Agency Version Date: 08/31/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 02/23/2021

Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: (202) 566-1667
Most Recent Contact: 11/27/2020

FTTS: Tracking of administrative and enforcement activities related to FIFRA/TSCA

Agency Version Date: 04/16/2013
Agency Update Frequency: No Longer Maintained
Planned Next Contact: 04/20/2021

Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: (202) 564-2280
Most Recent Contact: 01/22/2021

FTTS INSP: Tracking of inspections related to FIFRA/TSCA

Agency Version Date: 05/08/2017
Agency Update Frequency: No Longer Maintained
Planned Next Contact: 04/13/2021

Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: (202) 564-2280
Most Recent Contact: 01/15/2021

FUDS: Defense sites that require cleanup

Agency Version Date: 08/26/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 02/19/2021

Agency: US Army Corps of Engineering
Agency Contact: (202) 761-0011
Most Recent Contact: 11/23/2020

HIST AFS: List of Air Facility Systems Quarterly Extract that are no longer in current agency list.

Agency Version Date: 06/14/2019
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 04/01/2021

Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: (202) 566-1667
Most Recent Contact: 01/05/2021

HIST AFS 2: List of Air Facility Systems Quarterly Extract that are no longer in current agency list.

Agency Version Date: 11/26/2018
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 02/05/2021

Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: (202) 566-1667
Most Recent Contact: 11/10/2020

HIST DOD: Department of Defense historical sites

Agency Version Date: 08/17/2018
Agency Update Frequency: No Longer Maintained
Planned Next Contact: 02/12/2021

Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: (800) 424-9346
Most Recent Contact: 11/17/2020

HIST LEAD_SMELTER: List of former lead smelter sites that is no longer in current agency list.

Agency Version Date: 12/12/2018
Agency Update Frequency: Annually
Planned Next Contact: 04/19/2021

Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: (202) 566-1667
Most Recent Contact: 01/21/2021

HIST MLTS: List of sites in possession/use of radioactive materials regulated by NRC that is no longer in current agency list.

Agency Version Date: 07/13/2016
Agency Update Frequency: Annually
Planned Next Contact: 02/02/2021

Agency: Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Agency Contact: (800) 397-4209
Most Recent Contact: 11/06/2020

HIST PCB TRANS: List of PCB Disposal Facilities that are no longer in current agency list.

Agency Version Date: 01/18/2018
Agency Update Frequency: No Update
Planned Next Contact: 02/18/2021

Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: (703) 308-8404
Most Recent Contact: 11/24/2020
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OTHER ASCERTAINABLE RECORDS (cont.)

HIST PCS ENF: List of permitted facilities to discharge wastewater (Federal equivalent to NPDES) that are no longer in current 
agency list.

Agency Version Date: 12/08/2018
Agency Update Frequency: Annually
Planned Next Contact: 03/09/2021

Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: (202) 564-6582
Most Recent Contact: 12/11/2020

HIST PCS FACILITY: List of Permitted facilities to discharge wastewater (Federal equivalent to NPDES) that are no longer in 
current agency list.

Agency Version Date: 12/18/2018
Agency Update Frequency: Annually
Planned Next Contact: 03/12/2021

Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: (202) 564-6582
Most Recent Contact: 12/15/2020

HIST SSTS: List of tracking of facilities who produce pesticides and their quantity that are no longer in current agency list.

Agency Version Date: 02/13/2019
Agency Update Frequency: Annually
Planned Next Contact: 02/23/2021

Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: (202) 566-1667
Most Recent Contact: 11/27/2020

HWC DOCKET: Listing of Federal facilities which are managing or have managed hazardous waste; or have had a release of 
hazardous waste.

Agency Version Date: 10/28/2019
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 02/16/2021

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: (202) 564-2307
Most Recent Contact: 11/20/2020

ICIS: Comprised of all Federal Administrative and Judicial enforcement information [intended to replace PCS] by tracking 
enforcement and compliance information (also contains what used to be known as FFTS)

Agency Version Date: 10/16/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 04/09/2021

Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: (202) 566-1667
Most Recent Contact: 01/12/2021

INACTIVE PCS: Inactive Permitted facilities to discharge wastewater

Agency Version Date: 10/16/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 04/09/2021

Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: (202) 564-6582
Most Recent Contact: 01/12/2021

INDIAN RESERVATION: Indian Reservation sites

Agency Version Date: 10/26/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 04/19/2021

Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: (800) 424-9346
Most Recent Contact: 01/21/2021

LUCIS: Land Use Control Information Systems

Agency Version Date: 07/24/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 04/06/2021

Agency: Department of the Navy: BRAC PMO
Agency Contact: (619) 532-0900
Most Recent Contact: 01/08/2021

LUCIS 2: Land Use Control Information Systems

Agency Version Date: 01/17/2018
Agency Update Frequency: No Longer Maintained
Planned Next Contact: 02/19/2021

Agency: Department of the Navy: BRAC PMO
Agency Contact: (619) 532-0900
Most Recent Contact: 11/24/2020
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OTHER ASCERTAINABLE RECORDS (cont.)

MINES: Mines Master Index Files

Agency Version Date: 10/16/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 04/09/2021

Agency: Department of Labor
Agency Contact: (202) 693-9400
Most Recent Contact: 01/11/2021

MINES USGS: Listing of all active mines and mineral plants in 2003

Agency Version Date: 10/20/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 04/13/2021

Agency: USGS Mineral Resources Program
Agency Contact: (703) 648-5953
Most Recent Contact: 01/15/2021

MLTS: Sites in possession/use of radioactive materials regulated by NRC

Agency Version Date: 05/19/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 02/05/2021

Agency: Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Agency Contact: (800) 397-4209
Most Recent Contact: 11/10/2020

NPL AOC: Areas of Concern related to NPL remediation sites

Agency Version Date: 08/21/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 02/12/2021

Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: N/R
Most Recent Contact: 11/17/2020

NPL LIENS: National Priority List of sites with Liens

Agency Version Date: 10/28/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 02/12/2021

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 703-603-8867
Most Recent Contact: 11/17/2020

OSHA: OSHA's listing of inspections  violations and fatality information

Agency Version Date: 10/16/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 04/08/2021

Agency: Occupational Safety & Health Administration
Agency Contact: 800-321-6742
Most Recent Contact: 01/11/2021

PADS: Listing of generators  transporters  commercial store/ brokers and disposers of PCB

Agency Version Date: 11/16/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 02/12/2021

Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: (703) 308-8404
Most Recent Contact: 11/16/2020

PCB TRANSFORMER: Disposal and Storage of Polychlorinated Biphenyl (PCB) Waste

Agency Version Date: 11/27/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 02/24/2021

Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: (703) 308-8404
Most Recent Contact: 11/27/2020

PCS ENF: Permitted facilities to discharge wastewater  (Federal equivalent to NPDES)

Agency Version Date: 10/16/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 04/09/2021

Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: (202) 564-6582
Most Recent Contact: 01/12/2021

PCS FACILITY: Permitted facilities to discharge wastewater  (Federal equivalent to NPDES)

Agency Version Date: 10/16/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 04/09/2021

Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: (202) 564-6582
Most Recent Contact: 01/12/2021
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OTHER ASCERTAINABLE RECORDS (cont.)

RAATS: Listing of major violators with enforcement actions issued under RCRA. Includes administrative and civil actions filed by 
the EPA. This dataset is no longer maintained.

Agency Version Date: 09/23/2019
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 02/05/2021

Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: (202) 566-1667
Most Recent Contact: 11/10/2020

RADINFO: EPA regulated facilities with radiation and radioactive materials

Agency Version Date: 08/01/2019
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 04/23/2021

Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: (202) 566-1667
Most Recent Contact: 01/26/2021

RMP: Facilities producing/handling/ process/ distribute/ store specific chemicals report plans required by the Clean Air Act

Agency Version Date: 03/17/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Monthly
Planned Next Contact: 04/16/2021

Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: (202) 564-2534
Most Recent Contact: 01/19/2021

ROD: Permanent remedy at an NPL site

Agency Version Date: 11/17/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 02/12/2021

Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: (800) 424-9346
Most Recent Contact: 11/17/2020

SCRD DRYCLEANERS: State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners

Agency Version Date: 09/21/2020
Agency Update Frequency: No Update
Planned Next Contact: 03/16/2021

Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: (202) 566-1667
Most Recent Contact: 12/18/2020

SEMS_SMELTER: This report includes sites that have smelting-related, or potentially smelting-related, indicators in the SEMS 
database. The report includes information on the site location as well as contaminants of concern.

Agency Version Date: 10/28/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 02/12/2021

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 703-603-8867
Most Recent Contact: 11/17/2020

SSTS: Tracking of facilities who produce pesticides  and their quantity

Agency Version Date: 09/28/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Annually
Planned Next Contact: 03/23/2021

Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: (202) 566-1667
Most Recent Contact: 12/25/2020

STORMWATER: Permitted storm water sites

Agency Version Date: 10/16/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 04/09/2021

Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: (202) 566-1667
Most Recent Contact: 01/12/2021

TOSCA-PLANT: Plants controlled by the Toxic Substance Control Act

Agency Version Date: 10/01/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 03/26/2021

Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: (202) 566-1667
Most Recent Contact: 12/28/2020
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OTHER ASCERTAINABLE RECORDS (cont.)

TRIS: Information regarding toxic chemicals that are being used/manufactured/ treated/ transported/released into the 
environment

Agency Version Date: 10/14/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 04/09/2021

Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: (202) 566-1667
Most Recent Contact: 01/11/2021

UMTRA: Uranium Recovery Sites

Agency Version Date: 07/18/2019
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 04/12/2021

Agency: United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Agency Contact: (301) 415-8200
Most Recent Contact: 01/14/2021

VAPOR: EPA Vapor Intrusion Database

Agency Version Date: 09/23/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 03/19/2021

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 855-246-3642
Most Recent Contact: 12/21/2020

AIRS - AR: Listing of facilities which hold air permits

Agency Version Date: 10/09/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 04/05/2021

Agency: Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality
Agency Contact: 501-682-0762
Most Recent Contact: 01/05/2021

AIRS MINOR SOURCE - AR: Listing of facilities which hold minor air permits

Agency Version Date: 10/09/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 04/02/2021

Agency: Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality
Agency Contact: 501-682-0762
Most Recent Contact: 01/05/2021

ASBESTOS - AR: List of notices of intent for renovation or demolition activities involving asbestos

Agency Version Date: 10/09/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 04/02/2021

Agency: Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality
Agency Contact: 501-682-0740
Most Recent Contact: 01/05/2021

AUL - AR: Remediation sites with activity use limitations

Agency Version Date: 10/13/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 04/06/2021

Agency: Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality
Agency Contact: 501-682-0867
Most Recent Contact: 01/08/2021

DAYCARE - AR: Daycare listing

Agency Version Date: 11/20/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 02/16/2021

Agency: Arkansas Department of Human Services
Agency Contact: 501-682-1001
Most Recent Contact: 11/20/2020

ENF - AR: Department of Environmental Quality programs with issued notices of violation

Agency Version Date: 10/12/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 04/06/2021

Agency: Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality
Agency Contact: 501-683-0069
Most Recent Contact: 01/08/2021

HIST AIRS - AR: List of facilities which hold air permits that are no longer in current agency list.

Agency Version Date: 07/25/2018
Agency Update Frequency: Annually
Planned Next Contact: 03/02/2021

Agency: Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality
Agency Contact: 501-682-0762
Most Recent Contact: 12/04/2020
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OTHER ASCERTAINABLE RECORDS (cont.)

NPDES - AR: Listing of facilities with wastewater and NPDES permits

Agency Version Date: 12/18/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 03/16/2021

Agency: Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality
Agency Contact: 501.682.0673
Most Recent Contact: 12/18/2020

PERMITS - AR: Department of Environmental Quality facility and permit summary of facilities listing

Agency Version Date: 10/30/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 04/23/2021

Agency: Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality
Agency Contact: 501-682-0673
Most Recent Contact: 01/26/2021

SLUDGE - AR: Poultry sludge facilities with SIC and NAIC permit codes for broiler fryer roast chickens  chicken eggs poultry 
hatcheries  poultry and egg processing

Agency Version Date: 10/09/2020
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 04/02/2021

Agency: Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality
Agency Contact: 501-682-0673
Most Recent Contact: 01/05/2021

UIC - AR: Listing of facilities which hold underground injection control permits

Agency Version Date: 01/04/2021
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 04/02/2021

Agency: Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality
Agency Contact: 501-682-0673
Most Recent Contact: 01/04/2021
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Geological Landscape Section 2021

SUBJECT PROPERTY ADDRESS:
Former Dollar General
1101 N Illinois Ave
Harrisburg, AR 72432

SUBJECT PROPERTY COORDINATES:

Latitude(North): 35.575864 - 35°34'33.1"
Longitude(West): -90.724031 - -90°43'26.5"
Universal Transverse Mercator: Zone 15N
UTM X (Meters): 706238.10
UTM Y (Meters): 3939291.04

ELEVATION:
Elevation: 270.807 ft. above sea level

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP:

Subject Property Map:
Most Recent Revision:

35090-E6 Harrisburg, AR
2017

GEOHYDROLOGY DATA:

SUBJECT PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY:

Topographic Gradient: East

DFIRM FLOOD ZONE:

DFIRM Flood

Subject Property County: Electronic Data:

POINSETT Yes - refer to the PROPERTY PROXIMITY MAP and AREA MAP

Flood Plain Panel at Subject Property: 05111C

Additional Panels in search area: No available data 

FEMA FLOOD ZONE:

FEMA Flood

Subject Property County: Electronic Data:

POINSETT Yes - refer to the PROPERTY PROXIMITY MAP and AREA MAP

Flood Plain Panel at Subject Property: 0501720050C

Additional Panels in search area: 0501720150C
0501730001B
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NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY:

NWI Electronic

NWI Quad at Subject Property: Data Coverage:

Harrisburg Yes - refer to the Geological Findings Map

LITHOSTRATIGRAPHIC INFORMATION:

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT: GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION

Era: N/R Category: 21 Te3 Eocene Jackson Group
System: N/R
Series: Eocene Jackson Group
Code: Te3
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SURROUNDING ELEVATION PROFILES:
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SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF SUBJECT PROPERTY:
Not Searched

WATER AGENCY DATA:
WATER AGENCY SEARCH DISTANCES:

DATABASE: SEARCH DISTANCE (MILES):
NWIS 1.000
PWS 1.000

DISTANCE TO NEAREST: DISTANCE:
NWIS 0.358 mi / 1890 ft
PWS N/A

FEDERAL WATER AGENCY DATA SUMMARY:

MAP ID: WELL ID: LOCATION FROM SP:
1 353452090432201 1/4 - 1/2 Mile NNE
2 353414090433701 1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSW
3 353440090435101 1/4 - 1/2 Mile WNW
4 353453090435401 1/2 - 1 Mile NW
5 353504090432201 1/2 - 1 Mile N
6 353504090431101 1/2 - 1 Mile NNE
7 353513090431901 1/2 - 1 Mile N
8 353514090433801 1/2 - 1 Mile NNW
9 353350090431401 1/2 - 1 Mile SSE
10 353405090423601 1/2 - 1 Mile ESE
11 353417090442601 1/2 - 1 Mile WSW

Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.
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SUBJECT NAME: Former Dollar General PREPARED FOR: Commonwealth Environmental Associat...
ADDRESS: 1101 N Illinois Ave, Harrisburg, AR, 72432 ORDER #: 50177
LAT/LONG: 35.575864 / -90.724031 REPORT DATE: February 01, 2021

1

2

3

4

5 6

78

9

10

11

Subject Property Basins (No Data) Geological Site NWI 
NWIS 
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Geological Landscape Section Map Findings 2021

Map Id: 1
Direction: NNE
Distance: 0.358 mi.
Actual: 1890.419 ft.
Elevation: 0.052 mi. / 276.765 ft.
Relative: Higher

Envirosite ID: 17880428
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : 353452090432201

35.58119127, -90.7228899
AR

Database(s) : [NWIS]

NWIS

Site Identification Number : 353452090432201
Site Type : Well
Station Name : 11N03E13CA1
Agency : Arkansas Natural Resources Commission
District : Arkansas
State : AR
County : Poinsett County
Country : USA
Land Net Location : NESWS 13T 11N R 03E 5
Name of Location Map : HARRISBURG
Scale of Location Map : 24000
Altitude of Gage/Land Surface : N/R
Method Altitude Determined : N/R
Altitude Accuracy : N/R
Altitude Datum : N/R
Hydrologic Unit : L'Anguille
Drainage Basin : N/R
Topographic Setting : N/R
Flags for the Type of Data Collected: NNNNNNNNNNNNNNNANNNNNNNNNNNNNN
Flags for Instruments at Site : NNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNN
Date of First Construction : N/R
Date Site Established or Inventoried: N/R
Drainage Area : N/R
Contributing Drainage Area : N/R
Data Reliability : Unchecked data.
Data-other GW Files : NNNNNNNN
National Aquifer : Mississippi River Valley alluvial aquifer
Local Aquifer : Quaternary Alluvium
Local Aquifer Type : N/R
Well Depth : 160
Hole Depth : N/R
Source of Depth Data : O
Project Number : 00700
Real-Time Data Flag : N/R
Peak-Streamflow Data Begin Date : N/R
Peak-Streamflow Data End Date : N/R
Peak-Streamflow Data Count : N/R
Water-Quality Data Begin Date : N/R
Water-Quality Data End Date : N/R
Water-Quality Data Count : N/R
Field Water-Level Data Begin Date : N/R
Field Water-Level Data End Date : N/R
Field Water-Level Data Count : N/R
Site-Visit Data Begin Date : N/R
Site-Visit Data End Date : N/R
Site-Visit Data Count : N/R
Latitude : 35.58119127
Longitude : -90.72288990
Last Date in Agency List : 03/27/2020
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Map Id: 2
Direction: SSW
Distance: 0.380 mi.
Actual: 2008.923 ft.
Elevation: 0.05 mi. / 261.949 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 17924532
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : 353414090433701

35.5706359, -90.7270567
AR

Database(s) : [NWIS]

NWIS

Site Identification Number : 353414090433701
Site Type : Well
Station Name : 11N03E24CC1
Agency : Arkansas Natural Resources Commission
District : Arkansas
State : AR
County : Poinsett County
Country : USA
Land Net Location : SWSWS 24T 11N R 03E 5
Name of Location Map : HARRISBURG
Scale of Location Map : 24000
Altitude of Gage/Land Surface : N/R
Method Altitude Determined : N/R
Altitude Accuracy : N/R
Altitude Datum : N/R
Hydrologic Unit : L'Anguille
Drainage Basin : N/R
Topographic Setting : N/R
Flags for the Type of Data Collected: NNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNN
Flags for Instruments at Site : NNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNN
Date of First Construction : N/R
Date Site Established or Inventoried: N/R
Drainage Area : N/R
Contributing Drainage Area : N/R
Data Reliability : Unchecked data.
Data-other GW Files : NNNNNNNN
National Aquifer : Mississippi River Valley alluvial aquifer
Local Aquifer : Quaternary Alluvium
Local Aquifer Type : N/R
Well Depth : 192
Hole Depth : N/R
Source of Depth Data : O
Project Number : 00700
Real-Time Data Flag : N/R
Peak-Streamflow Data Begin Date : N/R
Peak-Streamflow Data End Date : N/R
Peak-Streamflow Data Count : N/R
Water-Quality Data Begin Date : N/R
Water-Quality Data End Date : N/R
Water-Quality Data Count : N/R
Field Water-Level Data Begin Date : N/R
Field Water-Level Data End Date : N/R
Field Water-Level Data Count : N/R
Site-Visit Data Begin Date : N/R
Site-Visit Data End Date : N/R
Site-Visit Data Count : N/R
Latitude : 35.57063590
Longitude : -90.72705670
Last Date in Agency List : 03/27/2020
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Map Id: 3
Direction: WNW
Distance: 0.388 mi.
Actual: 2049.114 ft.
Elevation: 0.049 mi. / 256.309 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 17916403
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : 353440090435101

35.57785799, -90.7309457
AR

Database(s) : [NWIS]

NWIS

Site Identification Number : 353440090435101
Site Type : Well
Station Name : 11N03E24BBB1
Agency : U.S. Geological Survey
District : Arkansas
State : AR
County : Poinsett County
Country : USA
Land Net Location : NWNWNWS 24T 11N R 03E 5
Name of Location Map : DEE
Scale of Location Map : 62500
Altitude of Gage/Land Surface : 257.00
Method Altitude Determined : Interpolated from topographic map.
Altitude Accuracy : 2.5
Altitude Datum : National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929
Hydrologic Unit : L'Anguille
Drainage Basin : N/R
Topographic Setting : Alluvial terrace
Flags for the Type of Data Collected: NNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNN
Flags for Instruments at Site : NNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNN
Date of First Construction : 18991231
Date Site Established or Inventoried: N/R
Drainage Area : N/R
Contributing Drainage Area : N/R
Data Reliability : Data have been checked by the reporting agency.
Data-other GW Files : YYNYNYNN
National Aquifer : Mississippi River Valley alluvial aquifer
Local Aquifer : Terrace Deposits
Local Aquifer Type : N/R
Well Depth : N/R
Hole Depth : N/R
Source of Depth Data : N/R
Project Number : N/R
Real-Time Data Flag : 0
Peak-Streamflow Data Begin Date : N/R
Peak-Streamflow Data End Date : N/R
Peak-Streamflow Data Count : 0
Water-Quality Data Begin Date : N/R
Water-Quality Data End Date : N/R
Water-Quality Data Count : 0
Field Water-Level Data Begin Date : 1955-07-20
Field Water-Level Data End Date : 1955-07-20
Field Water-Level Data Count : 1
Site-Visit Data Begin Date : N/R
Site-Visit Data End Date : N/R
Site-Visit Data Count : 0
Latitude : 35.57785799
Longitude : -90.73094570
Last Date in Agency List : 03/27/2020
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Map Id: 4
Direction: NW
Distance: 0.557 mi.
Actual: 2942.059 ft.
Elevation: 0.049 mi. / 259.419 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 17929548
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : 353453090435401

35.581469, -90.731779
AR

Database(s) : [NWIS]

NWIS

Site Identification Number : 353453090435401
Site Type : Well
Station Name : 11N03E14DD1
Agency : Arkansas Natural Resources Commission
District : Arkansas
State : AR
County : Poinsett County
Country : USA
Land Net Location : SESES 14T 11N R 03E 5
Name of Location Map : HARRISBURG
Scale of Location Map : 24000
Altitude of Gage/Land Surface : N/R
Method Altitude Determined : N/R
Altitude Accuracy : N/R
Altitude Datum : N/R
Hydrologic Unit : L'Anguille
Drainage Basin : N/R
Topographic Setting : N/R
Flags for the Type of Data Collected: NNNNNNNNNNNNNNNANNNNNNNNNNNNNN
Flags for Instruments at Site : NNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNN
Date of First Construction : N/R
Date Site Established or Inventoried: N/R
Drainage Area : N/R
Contributing Drainage Area : N/R
Data Reliability : Unchecked data.
Data-other GW Files : NNNNNNNN
National Aquifer : Mississippi River Valley alluvial aquifer
Local Aquifer : Quaternary Alluvium
Local Aquifer Type : N/R
Well Depth : 150
Hole Depth : N/R
Source of Depth Data : O
Project Number : 00700
Real-Time Data Flag : N/R
Peak-Streamflow Data Begin Date : N/R
Peak-Streamflow Data End Date : N/R
Peak-Streamflow Data Count : N/R
Water-Quality Data Begin Date : N/R
Water-Quality Data End Date : N/R
Water-Quality Data Count : N/R
Field Water-Level Data Begin Date : N/R
Field Water-Level Data End Date : N/R
Field Water-Level Data Count : N/R
Site-Visit Data Begin Date : N/R
Site-Visit Data End Date : N/R
Site-Visit Data Count : N/R
Latitude : 35.58146900
Longitude : -90.73177900
Last Date in Agency List : 03/27/2020
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Map Id: 5
Direction: N
Distance: 0.587 mi.
Actual: 3100.426 ft.
Elevation: 0.052 mi. / 273.793 ft.
Relative: Higher

Envirosite ID: 17924906
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : 353504090432201

35.5845245, -90.7228899
AR

Database(s) : [NWIS]

NWIS

Site Identification Number : 353504090432201
Site Type : Well
Station Name : 11N03E13CAA1
Agency : U.S. Soil Conservation Service
District : Arkansas
State : AR
County : Poinsett County
Country : USA
Land Net Location : N/R
Name of Location Map : HARRISBURG
Scale of Location Map : 24000
Altitude of Gage/Land Surface : 270
Method Altitude Determined : Interpolated from topographic map.
Altitude Accuracy : 10
Altitude Datum : National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929
Hydrologic Unit : L'Anguille
Drainage Basin : N/R
Topographic Setting : N/R
Flags for the Type of Data Collected: NANNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNN
Flags for Instruments at Site : NNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNN
Date of First Construction : N/R
Date Site Established or Inventoried: N/R
Drainage Area : N/R
Contributing Drainage Area : N/R
Data Reliability : Unchecked data.
Data-other GW Files : NYNNNYNN
National Aquifer : Mississippi River Valley alluvial aquifer
Local Aquifer : Quaternary Alluvium
Local Aquifer Type : N/R
Well Depth : 180
Hole Depth : N/R
Source of Depth Data : A
Project Number : 460505500
Real-Time Data Flag : 0
Peak-Streamflow Data Begin Date : N/R
Peak-Streamflow Data End Date : N/R
Peak-Streamflow Data Count : 0
Water-Quality Data Begin Date : N/R
Water-Quality Data End Date : N/R
Water-Quality Data Count : 0
Field Water-Level Data Begin Date : 1984-05-22
Field Water-Level Data End Date : 1993-03-24
Field Water-Level Data Count : 18
Site-Visit Data Begin Date : N/R
Site-Visit Data End Date : N/R
Site-Visit Data Count : 0
Latitude : 35.58452450
Longitude : -90.72288990
Last Date in Agency List : 03/27/2020
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Geological Landscape Section Map Findings 2021

Map Id: 6
Direction: NNE
Distance: 0.625 mi.
Actual: 3298.457 ft.
Elevation: 0.052 mi. / 276.237 ft.
Relative: Higher

Envirosite ID: 17924933
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : 353504090431101

35.58452454, -90.7198343
AR

Database(s) : [NWIS]

NWIS

Site Identification Number : 353504090431101
Site Type : Well
Station Name : 11N03E14DB1
Agency : Arkansas Natural Resources Commission
District : Arkansas
State : AR
County : Poinsett County
Country : USA
Land Net Location : NWSWS 14T 11N R 03E 5
Name of Location Map : HARRISBURG
Scale of Location Map : 24000
Altitude of Gage/Land Surface : N/R
Method Altitude Determined : N/R
Altitude Accuracy : N/R
Altitude Datum : N/R
Hydrologic Unit : L'Anguille
Drainage Basin : N/R
Topographic Setting : N/R
Flags for the Type of Data Collected: NNNNNNNNNNNNNNNANNNNNNNNNNNNNN
Flags for Instruments at Site : NNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNN
Date of First Construction : N/R
Date Site Established or Inventoried: N/R
Drainage Area : N/R
Contributing Drainage Area : N/R
Data Reliability : Unchecked data.
Data-other GW Files : NNNNNNNN
National Aquifer : Mississippi River Valley alluvial aquifer
Local Aquifer : Quaternary Alluvium
Local Aquifer Type : N/R
Well Depth : 149
Hole Depth : N/R
Source of Depth Data : O
Project Number : 00700
Real-Time Data Flag : N/R
Peak-Streamflow Data Begin Date : N/R
Peak-Streamflow Data End Date : N/R
Peak-Streamflow Data Count : N/R
Water-Quality Data Begin Date : N/R
Water-Quality Data End Date : N/R
Water-Quality Data Count : N/R
Field Water-Level Data Begin Date : N/R
Field Water-Level Data End Date : N/R
Field Water-Level Data Count : N/R
Site-Visit Data Begin Date : N/R
Site-Visit Data End Date : N/R
Site-Visit Data Count : N/R
Latitude : 35.58452454
Longitude : -90.71983430
Last Date in Agency List : 03/27/2020
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Geological Landscape Section Map Findings 2021

Map Id: 7
Direction: N
Distance: 0.764 mi.
Actual: 4032.577 ft.
Elevation: 0.051 mi. / 271.532 ft.
Relative: Higher

Envirosite ID: 17933331
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : 353513090431901

35.58702448, -90.7220566
AR

Database(s) : [NWIS]

NWIS

Site Identification Number : 353513090431901
Site Type : Well
Station Name : 11N03E13BC1
Agency : Arkansas Natural Resources Commission
District : Arkansas
State : AR
County : Poinsett County
Country : USA
Land Net Location : SWNWS 13T 11N R 03E 5
Name of Location Map : HARRISBURG
Scale of Location Map : 24000
Altitude of Gage/Land Surface : N/R
Method Altitude Determined : N/R
Altitude Accuracy : N/R
Altitude Datum : N/R
Hydrologic Unit : L'Anguille
Drainage Basin : N/R
Topographic Setting : N/R
Flags for the Type of Data Collected: NNNNNNNNNNNNNNNANNNNNNNNNNNNNN
Flags for Instruments at Site : NNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNN
Date of First Construction : N/R
Date Site Established or Inventoried: N/R
Drainage Area : N/R
Contributing Drainage Area : N/R
Data Reliability : Unchecked data.
Data-other GW Files : NNNNNNNN
National Aquifer : N/R
Local Aquifer : N/R
Local Aquifer Type : N/R
Well Depth : 200
Hole Depth : N/R
Source of Depth Data : N/R
Project Number : 00700
Real-Time Data Flag : N/R
Peak-Streamflow Data Begin Date : N/R
Peak-Streamflow Data End Date : N/R
Peak-Streamflow Data Count : N/R
Water-Quality Data Begin Date : N/R
Water-Quality Data End Date : N/R
Water-Quality Data Count : N/R
Field Water-Level Data Begin Date : N/R
Field Water-Level Data End Date : N/R
Field Water-Level Data Count : N/R
Site-Visit Data Begin Date : N/R
Site-Visit Data End Date : N/R
Site-Visit Data Count : N/R
Latitude : 35.58702448
Longitude : -90.72205660
Last Date in Agency List : 03/27/2020
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Geological Landscape Section Map Findings 2021

Map Id: 8
Direction: NNW
Distance: 0.792 mi.
Actual: 4182.381 ft.
Elevation: 0.05 mi. / 265.574 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 31294499
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : 353514090433801

35.58730225, -90.7273345
AR

Database(s) : [NWIS]

NWIS

Site Identification Number : 353514090433801
Site Type : Well
Station Name : 11N03E13BD1
Agency : Arkansas Natural Resources Commission
District : Arkansas
State : AR
County : Poinsett County
Country : USA
Land Net Location : SENWS 13T 11N R 03E 5
Name of Location Map : HARRISBURG
Scale of Location Map : 24000
Altitude of Gage/Land Surface : N/R
Method Altitude Determined : N/R
Altitude Accuracy : N/R
Altitude Datum : N/R
Hydrologic Unit : L'Anguille
Drainage Basin : N/R
Topographic Setting : N/R
Flags for the Type of Data Collected: NNNNNNNNNNNNNNNANNNNNNNNNNNNNN
Flags for Instruments at Site : NNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNN
Date of First Construction : N/R
Date Site Established or Inventoried: N/R
Drainage Area : N/R
Contributing Drainage Area : N/R
Data Reliability : Unchecked data.
Data-other GW Files : NNNNNNNN
National Aquifer : Mississippi embayment aquifer system
Local Aquifer : 500-foot Sand (Memphis Aquifer)
Local Aquifer Type : N/R
Well Depth : 225
Hole Depth : N/R
Source of Depth Data : N/R
Project Number : 00700
Real-Time Data Flag : N/R
Peak-Streamflow Data Begin Date : N/R
Peak-Streamflow Data End Date : N/R
Peak-Streamflow Data Count : N/R
Water-Quality Data Begin Date : N/R
Water-Quality Data End Date : N/R
Water-Quality Data Count : N/R
Field Water-Level Data Begin Date : N/R
Field Water-Level Data End Date : N/R
Field Water-Level Data Count : N/R
Site-Visit Data Begin Date : N/R
Site-Visit Data End Date : N/R
Site-Visit Data Count : N/R
Latitude : 35.58730225
Longitude : -90.72733450
Last Date in Agency List : 03/27/2020
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Geological Landscape Section Map Findings 2021

Map Id: 9
Direction: SSE
Distance: 0.826 mi.
Actual: 4361.646 ft.
Elevation: 0.054 mi. / 286.447 ft.
Relative: Higher

Envirosite ID: 17926800
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : 353350090431401

35.56396939, -90.7206675
AR

Database(s) : [NWIS]

NWIS

Site Identification Number : 353350090431401
Site Type : Well
Station Name : 11N03E25ABA1
Agency : U.S. Geological Survey
District : Arkansas
State : AR
County : Poinsett County
Country : USA
Land Net Location : NENWNES 25T 11N R 03E 5
Name of Location Map : DEE
Scale of Location Map : 62500
Altitude of Gage/Land Surface : 282.00
Method Altitude Determined : Interpolated from topographic map.
Altitude Accuracy : 2.5
Altitude Datum : National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929
Hydrologic Unit : L'Anguille
Drainage Basin : N/R
Topographic Setting : Alluvial terrace
Flags for the Type of Data Collected: NNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNN
Flags for Instruments at Site : NNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNN
Date of First Construction : 19370101
Date Site Established or Inventoried: N/R
Drainage Area : N/R
Contributing Drainage Area : N/R
Data Reliability : Data have been checked by the reporting agency.
Data-other GW Files : YYYYNYNN
National Aquifer : Mississippi embayment aquifer system
Local Aquifer : 500-foot Sand (Memphis Aquifer)
Local Aquifer Type : N/R
Well Depth : 190
Hole Depth : N/R
Source of Depth Data : N/R
Project Number : N/R
Real-Time Data Flag : 0
Peak-Streamflow Data Begin Date : N/R
Peak-Streamflow Data End Date : N/R
Peak-Streamflow Data Count : 0
Water-Quality Data Begin Date : 06/21/1956
Water-Quality Data End Date : 06/21/1956
Water-Quality Data Count : 1
Field Water-Level Data Begin Date : 1967-04-11
Field Water-Level Data End Date : 1973-04-09
Field Water-Level Data Count : 8
Site-Visit Data Begin Date : N/R
Site-Visit Data End Date : N/R
Site-Visit Data Count : 0
Latitude : 35.56396939
Longitude : -90.72066750
Last Date in Agency List : 03/27/2020
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Geological Landscape Section Map Findings 2021

Map Id: 10
Direction: ESE
Distance: 0.927 mi.
Actual: 4892.256 ft.
Elevation: 0.071 mi. / 372.595 ft.
Relative: Higher

Envirosite ID: 17880026
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : 353405090423601

35.56813599, -90.7101117
AR

Database(s) : [NWIS]

NWIS

Site Identification Number : 353405090423601
Site Type : Well
Station Name : 11N04E19CC1
Agency : Arkansas Dept of Health, Bureau of Environmental Engineering
District : Arkansas
State : AR
County : Poinsett County
Country : USA
Land Net Location : SWSWS 19T 11N R 04E 5
Name of Location Map : HARRISBURG
Scale of Location Map : 24000
Altitude of Gage/Land Surface : N/R
Method Altitude Determined : N/R
Altitude Accuracy : N/R
Altitude Datum : N/R
Hydrologic Unit : L'Anguille
Drainage Basin : N/R
Topographic Setting : N/R
Flags for the Type of Data Collected: NNNNNNNNNNNNNNNANNNNNNNNNNNNNN
Flags for Instruments at Site : NNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNN
Date of First Construction : N/R
Date Site Established or Inventoried: N/R
Drainage Area : N/R
Contributing Drainage Area : N/R
Data Reliability : Unchecked data.
Data-other GW Files : NNNNNNNN
National Aquifer : Mississippi embayment aquifer system
Local Aquifer : 500-foot Sand (Memphis Aquifer)
Local Aquifer Type : N/R
Well Depth : 452
Hole Depth : N/R
Source of Depth Data : N/R
Project Number : 00700
Real-Time Data Flag : N/R
Peak-Streamflow Data Begin Date : N/R
Peak-Streamflow Data End Date : N/R
Peak-Streamflow Data Count : N/R
Water-Quality Data Begin Date : N/R
Water-Quality Data End Date : N/R
Water-Quality Data Count : N/R
Field Water-Level Data Begin Date : N/R
Field Water-Level Data End Date : N/R
Field Water-Level Data Count : N/R
Site-Visit Data Begin Date : N/R
Site-Visit Data End Date : N/R
Site-Visit Data Count : N/R
Latitude : 35.56813599
Longitude : -90.71011170
Last Date in Agency List : 03/27/2020
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Geological Landscape Section Map Findings 2021

Map Id: 11
Direction: WSW
Distance: 0.959 mi.
Actual: 5061.481 ft.
Elevation: 0.048 mi. / 255.636 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 17893446
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : 353417090442601

35.5714692, -90.7406682
AR

Database(s) : [NWIS]

NWIS

Site Identification Number : 353417090442601
Site Type : Well
Station Name : 11N03E23BD1
Agency : Arkansas Natural Resources Commission
District : Arkansas
State : AR
County : Poinsett County
Country : USA
Land Net Location : SENWS 23T 11N R 03E 5
Name of Location Map : HARRISBURG
Scale of Location Map : 24000
Altitude of Gage/Land Surface : N/R
Method Altitude Determined : N/R
Altitude Accuracy : N/R
Altitude Datum : N/R
Hydrologic Unit : L'Anguille
Drainage Basin : N/R
Topographic Setting : N/R
Flags for the Type of Data Collected: NNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNN
Flags for Instruments at Site : NNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNN
Date of First Construction : N/R
Date Site Established or Inventoried: N/R
Drainage Area : N/R
Contributing Drainage Area : N/R
Data Reliability : Unchecked data.
Data-other GW Files : NNNNNNNN
National Aquifer : N/R
Local Aquifer : N/R
Local Aquifer Type : N/R
Well Depth : N/R
Hole Depth : N/R
Source of Depth Data : N/R
Project Number : 00700
Real-Time Data Flag : N/R
Peak-Streamflow Data Begin Date : N/R
Peak-Streamflow Data End Date : N/R
Peak-Streamflow Data Count : N/R
Water-Quality Data Begin Date : N/R
Water-Quality Data End Date : N/R
Water-Quality Data Count : N/R
Field Water-Level Data Begin Date : N/R
Field Water-Level Data End Date : N/R
Field Water-Level Data Count : N/R
Site-Visit Data Begin Date : N/R
Site-Visit Data End Date : N/R
Site-Visit Data Count : N/R
Latitude : 35.57146920
Longitude : -90.74066820
Last Date in Agency List : 03/27/2020
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Geological Landscape Section Map Findings Radon 2021

RADON DATA:

STATE SOURCE: No Available Data

FEDERAL AREA RADON INFORMATION FOR: 72432
NUMBER OF SAMPLE SITES:  5

Area: Average Activity: % <4 pCi/L: % 4-20 pCi/L: % >20 pCi/L: 
basement 1.65 pCi/L 100% 0% 0%
first floor 0.6667 pCi/L 100% 0% 0%
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Geological Landscape Records Searched 2021

HIST PWS ENF
Historical Public Water Supply locations with Enforcement Violations
Environmental Protection Agency
(800) 426-4791
List of Safe Drinking Water Information Systems (SDWIS) with enforcement violations that are no longer in current 
agency list.

NWIS
National Water Information Systems
United States Geological Society
(703) 648-5953
Information on all water resources for the United States. This database contains all current and historical data for the 
nation.

PWS
Public Water Supply
Environmental Protection Agency
(800) 426-4791
Safe drinking water information Systems

PWS ENF
Public Water Supply locations with Enforcement Violations
Environmental Protection Agency
(800) 426-4791
Safe drinking water information Systems with enforcememnt violations

FLOOD Q3
Flood data
Environmental Protection Agency
(202) 566-1667
Q3 Flood Data

HYDROLOGIC UNIT
Hydrologic Unit Maps
USGS
The United States Geological Survey created a hierarchical system of hydrologic units originally called regions, sub-
regions, accounting units, and cataloging units. Each unit was assigned a unique Hydrologic Unit Code (HUC). As first 
implemented the system had 21 regions, 221 subregions, 378 accounting units, and 2,264 cataloging units. Over time 
the system was changed and expanded. As of 2010 there are six levels in the hierarchy, represented by hydrologic unit 
codes from 2 to 12 digits long, called regions, subregions, basins, subbasins, watersheds, and subwatersheds. The table 
below describes the system's hydrologic unit levels and their characteristics, along with example names and codes.

WETLANDS NWI
National Wetland Inventory
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service
(703) 358-2171
Wetland Inventory for the United States

SSURGO
Detailed Soil Data Map
Natural Resources Conservation Service: U.S. Department of Agriculture
(202) 690-4985
Detailed Soil Data Map
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Geological Landscape Records Searched 2021

STATSGO & MUI
General Soil Data Map
Natural Resources Conservation Service: U.S. Department of Agriculture
(202) 690-4985
General Soil Data Map

USGS GEOLOGIC AGE
USGS Digital Data Series DDS
Natural Resources Conservation Service: U.S. Department of Agriculture
(202) 690-4985
USGS Digital Data Series DDS: Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit

RADON
National Radon Database
USGS
703-605-6008
A study of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.

AIRPORT FACILITIES
Airport landing facilities
Federal Aviation Administration
(866) 835-5322
Airport landing facilities

BASINS
Better Assessment Science Integrating point & Non-point Sources
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
855-246-3642
Integrated geographical information system  national watershed data and environmental assessment known as Better 
Assessment Science Integrating point & Non-point Sources

DIGITAL OBSTACLE
Obstacles of interest to aviation users
Federal Aviation Administration
855-379-6518
The Digital Obstacle File describes all known obstacles of interest to aviation users in the U.S. with limited coverage of 
the Pacific the Caribbean Canada and Mexico. The obstacles are assigned unique numerical identifiers; accuracy codes 
and listed in order of ascending latitude within each state or area by FAA Region.

EPICENTERS
National Geographical Data Center
National Geographical Data Center
303-497-6826
List of recent and historic earthquakes and information.

FLOOD DFIRM
National Flood Hazard Layer Database
Federal Emergency Management Agency
The National Flood Hazard Layer Database (NFHL) is a computer database that contains the flood hazard map 
information from FEMAs Flood Map Modernization program. These map data are from Digital Flood Insurance Rate Map 
(DFIRM) databases and Letters of Map Revision.
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APPENDIX 5

FIELD INTERVIEWS



 
Field Interviews 

 
Individuals familiar with the site were contacted for additional information on the site and its past usages. 
 
Justin Kimble – City of Harrisburg Mayor 
 
CEA met with Mayor Justin Kimble at the subject site on February 10, 2021. Mr. Kimble indicated that 
the subject site was undeveloped prior to the construction of the Dollar General. He noted that the subject 
site and adjacent sites were previously agricultural. Mr. Kimble indicated that he was not aware of any 
environmental concerns like underground storage tanks or petroleum and chemical spills associated with 
the property. Mayor Kimble indicated that the subject site is zoned C-2. 
 
Mark Morgan – Halsey Thrasher Harpole Real Estate  
 
CEA met Mr. Mark Morgan at the subject site on February 10, 2021. Mr. Morgan provided access to the 
interior of the structure. He indicated that the City of Harrisburg purchased the property in anticipation 
of utilizing the structure but later acquired another property. 
 
Arkansas Department of Energy and Environment 
 
CEA forwarded a Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request to the Arkansas Department of Energy 
and Environment for any files related to the subject site. No files were provided associated with the 
request.  
 
City of Harrisburg / Poinsett County 
 
CEA obtained the current property card from Poinsett County / City of Harrisburg Assessor’s Office. The 
property is identified as Parcel 111-01369-0000 and measures 0.65 acres.  
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



APPENDIX 6

SITE PHOTOGRAPHS



Site Structure Southeast Corner Facing North

Southeast Corner Facing West Pole‐Mounted Transformer



Northeast Corner Facing West Northwest Corner Facing East

Northwest Corner Facing South Pole‐Mounted Transformers



Southwest Corner Facing East View Behind Structure

Interior Store Area Interior Storage / Restrooms



APPENDIX 7

FIRE INSURANCE MAPS



CEA reviewed historic Fire Insurance Maps for Harrisburg, Arkansas via the Library of Congress. The
subject site is located within an unmapped area. The reviewed maps are included below.



APPENDIX 8

HISTORICAL TOPOGRAPHICAL MAPS
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APPENDIX 9

ASTM QUESTIONNAIRE



 
 
 
 
 

ASTM User Questionnaire 
 
 

In order to qualify for one of the Landowner Liability Protections offered by the Small Business Liability 
Relief and Brownfields Revitalization Act of 2001, the user must provide the following information (if 
available) to the environmental professional. Failure to provide this information could result in a 
determination that “all appropriate inquiry” is not complete. 
 
(1.)  Environmental cleanup liens that are filed or recorded against the site (40 CFR 312.25). Are 
you aware of any environmental cleanup liens against the property that are filed or recorded under 
federal, tribal, state or local law? No. 
 
(2.)  Activity and land use limitations that are in place on the site that are in place on the site or that 
have been filed or recorded in a registry (40 CFR 312.26). 
Are you aware of any AULs, such as engineering controls, land restrictions or institutional controls that 
are in place at the site and/or have been filed or recorded in a registry under federal, tribal, state or local 
law? No. 
 
(3.)  Specialized knowledge or experience of the person seeking to qualify for the LLP (40 CFR 
312.28). 
As the user of this ESA do you have any specialized knowledge or experience related to the property or 
nearby properties? For example are you involved in the same line of business as the current or former 
occupants of the property or an adjoining property so that you would have specialized knowledge of the 
chemicals and processes used in this type of business? No. 
 
(4.)  Relationship of the purchase price to the fair market value of the property if it were not 
contaminated (40 CFR 312.29). 
Does the purchase price being paid for this property reasonably reflect the fair market value of the 
property? Yes. If you conclude that there is a difference, have you considered whether the lower purchase 
price is because contamination is known or believed to be present at the property? N/A 
 
(5.)  Commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information about the property (40 CFR 312.30). 
Are you aware of commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information about the property that 
would help the environmental professional to identify conditions indicative of releases or threatened 
releases? For example, as user, 
(a.) Do you know of any past uses of the property? No.  
(b.) Do you know of any specific chemicals that are present or once were present at the property? No. 
(c.) Do you know of spills or chemical releases that have taken place at the property? No. 
(d.) Do you know of any environmental cleanups that have taken place at the property? No. 
 
(6.)  The degree of obviousness of the presence of likely presence of contamination at the property, 
and the ability to detect the contamination by appropriate investigation (40 CFR 312.31). 
As the user of this ESA, based on your knowledge and experience related to the property are there any 
obvious indicators that point to the presence or likely presence of contamination at the property? No.  
 



X3.1 In addition, certain information should be collected, if available, and provided to the environmental 
professional selected to conduct the Phase I. This information is intended to assist the environmental 
professional but is not necessarily required to qualify for one of the LLPs. 
 
This information includes: 
 
(a) the reason why the Phase I is required.  Due diligence 
 
(b) the type of property and type of property transaction, for example, sale, purchase, exchange, etc.  
Building Purchase of vacant former Dollar General building.   
 
(c) the complete and correct address for the property (a map or other documentation showing property 
location and boundaries is helpful), previously provided  
 
(d) the scope of services desired for the Phase I (including whether any parties to the property transaction 
may have a required standard scope of services on whether any considerations beyond the requirements of 
Practice E 1527 are to be considered), previously provided 
 
(e) identification of all parties who will rely on the Phase I report, O’Reilly Automotive Stores, Inc. 
 
(f) identification of the site contact and how the contact can be reached, previously provided 
 
(g) any special terms and conditions which must be agreed upon by the environmental professional, and 
No. 
 
(h) any other knowledge or experience with the property that may be pertinent to the environmental 
professional (for example, copies of any available prior environmental site assessment reports, 
documents, correspondence, etc., concerning the property and its environmental condition.) N/A 
 
 

This questionnaire was completed by: 

Name Erica Uhler 

Title Paralegal 

Signature  

Company of User O’Reilly Automotive Stores, Inc. 

Address of User 233 South Patterson 

 Springfield, MO 65802 

Date 01-29-2021 
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